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four programmatic departments: Archives, Art, Bibliography and the Library.



— i

_PRs.omiog | i
POMFITSAW :,

Vale . 1 r g
e 7B, @Z L 3 vwé? Fﬁ --‘/@a@ '

Ate Aine v ,':_.L."-‘Q
a m{r ; f';f""".t:'d - "“‘:{4‘ il
e et s
féf”‘ (L(..Ai: /““ ﬁu\uﬂ?{/ﬁ&%thnbzda%
Pl U oo R e e
2 ,_h (1.3 o L A i AL’Pma-

/ »ﬁu_,(.mnlf .a?_ C;;q_:_u. _/:-:;?:..m.. f im. m-.&‘ T
. > oy ‘-’. - ; 5 -t o~ =

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



8080L V7 2600y uoieg
om] aeodiony
SL61 "ADVOTT &

AJV9O31

ysimen)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



© 1 . -
RENTTZPU AT / Cal LL_;/{ S /[i nr 7 \l \L__

4 ’Tif ‘= !"_,;_ } 3 s ,-‘ S Prb«,a -~ b—/T_—-*‘...—ﬁ-«’_ ;J __‘,f:;& J—=
el y T, -

% r\_r
v Nopteo g 7D -'-‘—". ’f‘- LA
b 8 /f /d B
2 s S A ‘k/! . ’i’(_.r'u—-?é' )/" O S -
L C R SARD - (L_{ AT e NN ;
. &t { Lo s N L'\L/ ~L L,{ A A FL -

o e Cl.a-_-ﬂﬁ'.-!l'

'r AL J£L. A '{ T “‘—T_ 7./1,\! LA »Lu..l_.;f_ L
2 ; it = & s
g ) b

Hunt It ' 1tion



13 Jan, 1981

Memo

To: Otto D,
From: Don Smith

Subject: enclosed ----

These items may be of interest to you, Otto,
You need not return ---—-
Unless you wish to call to myAttention
something of interest that you
may think I've overlooked.
Hope all goes wi:;::l'{bggs Rgepner
on the Big Island,

SOr—

DHS

y
'y

g Lomp.

Attached (3)
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Bohn, Scheltema & Holkema

wetenschappelijke uitgeverij

‘Dr. Otto Degener,
68-617 Crozier Drive,
WALALUA, Oahu.

Hawai 96791.

(RNSTAY

Dear Dr. Degener,

With reference to your letter of November 28 we extremely regret to inform
you that we are not in the position to distribute the books in your
possession. We are publishers of scientific books and although we keep
stock of our own publications, we are not in the position to act as a

bookshop.

We regret to have to tell you this, but we frankly see no possibility of

assisting you with your problem.
With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

chel}gha & Holkema.

GEERT GRODTESTRAAT 4' UITLEVERING

TANIGS DEVENTER LIBRESSO BY
TELEFOON p§700 - roStn FOSTEUS 23, 7400 GA DEVENTER
HANDELSREG: $0)60 TELEFDON 05700 -20322

Netherlands TRLEX 43193

paruw, danuary 15, 1981.
jvb/db |
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Nevels & Associates
Realty, Ltd.

January 14, 1981

Dear Owner:

REALTOR*

As a real estate specialist in the area
of Waialua-Mokuleia, I am currently wWork-
ing with a gqualified client who has shown
interest in your property.

If you ever, at present or in the near
future, consider selling your improved or
vacant land, please contact me at (808)
623-1616 or 637-5595. Call collect if you
are out of the area. *

If it would be of no inconvenience to you,
please notify me and if I can be of service
to you, plesse advise.
Mahalo, :

R S
John Borsa, Jr.

Land Sales Manager

John '(Jecli Borsa

REALTOR ASSCICIATE

MEVELS & ASSOCIATES REALTY
MILLANI SHOPPING CENTER BUS. 6231618
MILILANI, HAWAII 94789 RES. 637-5565

Mililani Shopping Center + Milllani, Hawail 96789 » (808) 623-1616
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Ich-"ha'.hn Moosa ffr 50 Jahren so etwas gosanmmelt, und Bdwin Sartram hat sie idents
fiziert. Donnoch ist nur eine Art ia unserer Plova, fllr leser & Studenten #11 erken=
nen. Die lesen nicht lateinische Beechreibungens '

Wie 8ic wissen haben meine Frau & ich ein weni, Flschten gesanmelt, und keine ist
in unserer Flora Hawalianal! Wenigstens sollte so eine h#ufige wia Stericeaulon
drina eein, sine Art die jeder bemarkt,XBnnen wir nicht 8o eine St., zusammenm al
zwei Seiton schnell druckeniXanu nicht ein Student so etwas fiir Sie zeichnen? I
kaan Ihnen Sie in Mengen schicken SOPORTI!1!!. Wir wolle n #hnlichan angajieren
Drs. Yeuda & E3db,. 'ir wissen Sie eind selir mit [hyen Sudanerikanischen Material/
Sie diese (elegonheit ablehnen, mBohten wir Des. Kalb & Yozda das salbe frapen.

Wir habena einen Baum abgeschlapen vor Yonaten, und so ein grosses Paket phabt mit
Flechten dass wir ss direkt Dr. V., sonickten mit der Erklfrine Thren % Dr. %alb dare
flber zu schreiben wenn Sie davon minaselae Cattungen wallan,

Wir sind so SEER neugirig watrus Plechten vou ashyestorbenen Baumen nichi gat sind.
Da Flechten Epipnyten sind, warum ket dass absterben von Substrat sn wichtis?777 Was
wir Vezde schickten war wosd eins~ sterbenden Baun! Eine Usnea Barbata Ahnliche Art
scneint doch unsere Pflaumenbfume zu schaden. Bravicken dle Naume wegen stnpfen von
Lentissllen, etc.?

Hiermit schicien wir Thnea Seiten zu zeizen was wir mit ®Tlechten tun wollan_aé o=
aatoren mit Ihnen, £alb, Veszda, Swith,Mulley,Scnultze sta., etr., ebe, Dern fest des
unfertigen PBucn 7 schicien wir Innen sex billiger Schiffepnet,

Noch etwas: Es scheint ein pehler zu ssin trfehige Cladonia, Stersocaulon; ete.,
trocken zu verschicken. har kMnanea wir gebrauciaen dieses zu vermeiden? BEin bischen
Yormalia iam Postpacget?

Zum Schluss = disses Papier ist geduldig = wollen wir ere
klaren dass das Sammala schwierig wirzd, Das illeigale wachser van Cannabis ist Jjetzt
wicatiger als die Zucxeryohr Industrie! Wenn ein JAger im Wald Cannabispflanzing
bemercit, kanu der Kriminal ihn erscnissen. Weniger als sine yeile von uraerem Haus
wollen wir an einer abgelegensn Strasse botanisieren uud uns Hunde fa: fon lassen, &
s2mand hat swei mal ia ursere Dirscktion (als Sahrnung?) gecchossen. Bin Gnter nieter
und Prau von ugs aaf Ozhu siud i@ iald neben Anana§feldern & Zuckarvons im Lald ‘5Dae
z2iersn gegmngen und eind so verpruflt geworden van snlch ein Krimf%1 dass sie ha:l.:?
uné auszopen, und nach Kanada fAr iumer singene.Sie waran 30-40 Jalive alt. Stricke
und Flden sind vepstecst ir Wald nah bein Cannabis. Vann man darfiher atuloert, wixd
gir Gewehr in einem nachbur Baum abreschossen. Tir k#nnel nicht so wig friihey botane
igieren - jotazt ist es meisienc an Btracnen die henftzt warden, nd natfirlich Bn=
demiten zisnlich won Unkraut susgerottet ist.
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DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER
P.O. Box 24 iR A
Voleano, Hawall _

| 96785  U.SA %
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Hunt Ins

orthographic pertains to the SPELLING of words.

No average person including us Degeners, would
consider the switch of a single letter for a
full name an orthographic correction .

Keith R. Woolliams

MOUFLON SHEEP AND KAU SILVERSWORD
*FRANK MITCHELL

The mouflon sheep introduced into Hawaii
in 1973 have now become very noticeable in the
area of the Kau silversword on Mauna Loa,
Hawaii. From two ewes and a ram introduced in
1974 ('Notes', Vol.2 No.l; June 1974) the po-
pulation has grown to more than one thousand.
At the present growth rate the population will
be five thousand by 1984, probably causing ir-
repareable damage to the area.

Mouflons mature ready for breeding in
seven months and produce young every seven
months, more than half of which are twins.
Their normal life-span is ten years. They were
brought here in 1973 by the Hawaii State Divi-
sion of Fish and Game because "Hybridization
suggested itself as a means of changing the
nature of the sheep on Mauna Kea quite econo-
mically'. (Walker, Roland L.--The Hybridiza-
tion of the Mouflon with Hawaiian feral sheep.
HSL RH 599. 735 W). No sheep or goats are to
be seen in the area of south Mauna Loa where
these mouflon were released.

*Mr. Mitchell is an avid hiker, plant explorer
and photographer of Hawaii's Flora. He has
contributed considerably to the living collec-
tions at Waimea. Ed.
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DRS, OTTO & ISA DEGENER
P.O, Box 184 L

Valeano, Howail '

96785 .
Jan. ?3[ lu i’A.

Dr. W. Je Uxrams BExec. Secr.
Int. Bot, Congress,

Univ. of Sydney;

New South Wales, Australia.

Deaxr Mr. Crams

I, with my wife Dr. Isa Deguner, hope ta wttend the Thirtesnth Con-
gress in Sydney, and for Uaited States tax exemption need an invitation. It would
help cnnvinge tax officials, usually unscisntific, oragticnl and fine individuals,
that the expenser incurred ave connscted with our "work™ and not sinply a pleasure
'h.‘i?t

I might add that your restrictions againet botanizing poses a distinet financial
hardiship, e don't need to golleat outstanding rareties, but should have the npore
tunity preferably daily, %o be let looss to browse at will in some averase spnt that
would not suifer froux such action. we did so at tha Congrenres daring condusted
tripe out from Monigeal, Sdinburgh and leningrad., Bveniigs: tne leaders of tours
often held "seminara®™ to nelp ldentify collectinns at leant tn the RS,

On our veturn home, Mro. Degener & I did not o tain such plants a8 they hardly .
help us with the siudy of the Maw. flora. But we soattered ihem us idfte anm
28 United States Uaiversities and Museums. An these veze Jovsrnpent ingtitutione,
their rougnly estimeied value aes zifts "to aleomosynzry famtitutinns® helpsd mae
terially in redueing our past Congrecs exsenses.

Furthermore, the enscientious tax offfce woually & faw years later, demands proof
of our action. The yrcof consists of letters such =z the enclosad raceived afTiciale
1y from Dr. Eyypio nf the Gavernment fniversity of Cornell. Do, pleasa, return this
letter %o me, 80 I can ealt I%¥ awey for probable tax investimtion delayed #ntil 1985
or thereabout. I valus such letter at batwasn US3 25 - 50,

I wisi %o thank you now for your help.

llnhlm

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DS, OTTO & 194 DEiRER

B.O. Box 134
vidlcona, l_’!“’{j“
-'.‘;».;-3 U.ILA.-

i
Jan. 30, 1981. {
]
|

The Oriental Publishing Co.
P.0. Box 22162,
Honay 9&22-

Dear Sirs:

Ploaseamail me, lidbrary rate, a copy of Kimura & Nap:
gata. Hawaii'a Yanishing Plora, with bill. I have a dealer's
license.

I published my Plants Haw., Nat. Park in 1930, the Hon. Star=-
Bulletin being the printer of the hard eover edition. I have
been having paperback editions printed on the Mainland ever
since. The printing prices until reeently were better than
those in Haw., Nei, but the postags getting the heavy job to |

i me at my regular home in Waialua, Qahu, is terrifie. Since
Jan. 1 postage ratee have ineressed still more!

ﬂ y paperdack of 316 pages I have been selling wholessle for
$3.00; but now I think I should raise 1t to 824.00. The hook
sells wikll at our two Kat. Parks and oscasionall as a text.

Can you print 1,000 or so ceopies at a time - I have little
room for storage - so that I ean sell at $4.00 & still make
a little profit. My idea is to avoid the probikitive ship=-
oing eosts by simply driving my YW van to your shop & picking
up the job.

For the casual tourist, I am sorry to say, expensive fill-
ed paper stoeck is unnecessary.

If injerested, I can mail you a sample.

Mirs. Dagener & I live usually at Mokuleia, ¥Waialua, Qahu
winters and at the ahove address during the summer.

Alohay

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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.

31 Jan, 1961

8 |

This turn-around acknowledgment of yr metesred note
of yesterday (no less!) has me replying forewith in case
that Isa and Mrs, K. return next month, If Isa wishes '
to 'phone me -- 637-5175 -- and leave msg with Lyn and/or ‘

Dear Otto,

tell me directly when thev arrive/ at the domestic terminalg
why, I'll be on hand with the Rabbit to whisk them off to
the North Shore with one or more stops at Foodland and such
places before dropping them at #68-617,

I'm glad to read that Isa's mother is back to the stage
where it sounds as if she might be even flourishing. Not
from anything that vou've written, but just the fact that
she is ready to take on a return to Mokuleia at this time,

Using yr stationery I've determined that we had some
1.5 centimeters of sand on the concrete patiog. The "nummock"
and the trees saved us from a serious situation, for L big
logs came up and are now lying kitty-cornered on the beach di-
fectly infront of the house. I'l1l just have one more comment
about that punchline of yr 1ltr and a sk: What caused the wind
and the storms? It's all well and good to say that "the low
pressure area presses =--—--- ." This chdcken-egg story might
have the water being pulled up (rather than having it pushed
down), rMest-ce-pas?

(lad tc hear that the Degeners are going to Australia ---

Please do not ask me to intervene with Chang. I hope
you went with yr revision -- I don't think you'd be "happy"
with just a reprint of the earlier pb. It seems to be in-
evitable that publishers and authors seldom seem to communi-
cate on the same wavelength, One has to trust an editor ---
and I know nothing of Chang, Caveat emptor —----

Yr comment re Tripp has me using some of my usual approach
to the stationery problem; namely, (over) will call to your
attention a ltr that I wrote to one of the UMass. Trustees,

a grad. of UMass, ('31, I think), and an Eng, instructor on
the campus while I was there, nl‘ihough I didPfave him with

any classes. Some day I'll share with you the letter that he
sent me about Doc, for it is a good summary of '"his nposition®
as I recall his attitude of the early '30's in Amherst, 'r

As you can ready fpom this letter to Barney Troy (Dr.
~= Prof, Emeritus Frederick Sherman T,) I'm still getting
plenty of mileage from yr 0.D,-R.E,T letters, and I wish
vou to know once again how very grateful I am that they are
noW a part of my files,

Did you read about the mushrooms near Kawainui swamp?
Think I'11 have to send the item to Guba, And to Kingsbury
at Cornell, The moming ADVERTISER was filled with all sorts
of goodies =- not only the unholy coalition of the pols -- but
that quote from Nancy Seybert on p, A=103 "eew sometimes
senstive pecnle pet other peonle's headaches and thfink they
are their own," 11114 Auwe] Can't you just hear Doc T's
voice taking this statement for a fare-thee-well —----- :

Hope all goes well with everyone at Chez D, and that '
you at least get caught up =----- through 1952 --- with some
of those delayed duties&responsibilities, Don't blame this
on marriage -- it's your karmal

Aloococooocooha,

DHS

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ed the present slim package on its way to the Garden at $150. The postal receipt
we are salting away to show the tax investigator when the day of reckoning final-
ly cimes to check the tax credit we yake off for gifts. The rather poor Degeneria
material represents a Haw.,-FIJX New Zealand stopover in Piji, hotel, U-Brive car
& other costs. That the material is of poor quality hardly ingolves the expense in
getting it.

I know you will gasp, but we believe we are far too modest. Qur packages re-
present far more than the sum we presently attach to them. Whether we should add

also the days spent in unnnecessary bookkeeping for which the tax assessor genteely

harzsses us, I don'g know.

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER
P.O. Box 134 B

Velcans, Hawaii
96785 U.5.A;

Feb, 5, 1981,

Dear kr. Tokioka;:

Many thanks for your Feb. 24 invitation which was Fforwarded to Mre.
Degener & me to ¥nlcano, where we are presently living,

I have approached your Foundation some time ap0; but as individuals and situations
change, I may as well repeat myself,

I am a Univ. of Haws, recipient of a Master's in '24, and tausht Sotany there in
1625-27. In 1926 I purchased my home with main house on University Avo.; and a sere
vants' unarters now better called "guest House" on Walu Way. The main house if 2234
University Ave.,, opposite the band stand of Kamansle Park and just a enuple of mine
utes' walk fron the Botany Juilding of that era. The property is 11,250 square feet,
fee simple, and has alwaye been free and clear. I being 82 yoars old, Mrs. D., & I Ao
longer live there - hence no residency tax advantazes - and are willing to0 eell for
cash if we get the price we wish. We are in no hurry., Since ny last offer to the U.,
the value as we see it has increased due to inflation about $1,000 per morith. Soon
our price, via eScrow gompany perhape to avoid the near-illegal & realtor-lobby
"demand”y is a: woacjhing elose to $400,000.

The crowded, now ugly, overbuilt campus needs room for expansion and Kamanele
Perk with upkeep at State rather than Uviversity expense, would be ideal. Moreover,
our home and neiphboring ones are ideal for Usiversity activities in the form they
aow exist or razed and replaced with laryer Faculty & Student housing monster build=
inge.

e hope & man with vision wil, look at the place from his card from both Unie
verihty Avenue and Walu Way without "Iri htening" our present two tenant families to
deaths The .riversity, like religious instdtutions on U., Ave., T am sure would be
granted a variance from strict residential zoning.

I sea a future for the area as an enlarged "unofficial"® campus,

Aloha,
e

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

.

I

YT

|




DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAI BE81Y

EILEEN R, ANDERSON

MAYOR DiRECTOR

February 9, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P.0. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr. Degener:

SUBJECT: Shower Tree Removal Fronting 2234 University
Avenue

The Department of Public Works has referred your request to
remove the subject shower tree to our department for appropriate
action.

We are pleased to inform you that the tree was trimmed in February
1981, to minimize any potential hazard and give it proper shape.
We feel, however, that it is not necessary to remove the tree
because it is set back enough from the curb.
The tree is old and had not been properly maintained because we
thought it was private property since your Panax hedge and your
neighbors' exclusive use of their frontage encroach into City
property beyond the tree. Such encroachments require a special
permit from the Department of Public Works to be legal.
Thank you for this opportunity to be of service to you.
Sincerely yours,

[z

ROBERT K. MASUDA, Director
RKM:eve

cc: Dept. of Public Works

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DRS. OT70 £, ISA DEGENER
PO, Box 134 G .

Veleano, Hawajj i
. 96785 U.s.A, #

March 16, 19B1

Dear Mr. Masuda:
(RKMievesoc Dant.Publ.Works)

Your last paragragh in your letter of Jfetb. 9 about na=ding a pernit for a panax
hedge worries Mrs. Degener.

I boupht the pragerty at 2234 University Ave., ¥anna, in 1924 whon i+ was called [
2220 Yancouver Highway. Kamanele Park & my property had been the King's tara patch
originally, It is actuslly a little cindercone formerly watered by a ditech, My house
ie old, and built on the original level of land. Neighbok hougses were built After the
10% nad been filled inm,

The Territory, as it repaired the road, repeatedly meraly put anothsr venser aof
road material on the older roaddeds, getting ny sroperty lomer & lover Helow the treet,

Often they did tais without building a higher ourk so that during Kona storms Yy proe
perty was usually flooded from runoif from Maile Way. In former days I and neighbors
raised chigkens in rins covered witn chickenwirs. Onoce after camping overnight in

sunny ¥akua Yalley, I returned home after a Kona in Manoa t» find 7y two dozen chickens
all drowned thanks to the Territial workers of your Dent.; neclecting to eonatruct
curbingl Ho good manholes ncourrad as now., After this experisnce, I raised ducks

wnich of course escaped such a wet, fate. z : TRV

The State of llawaii put in a sewer system. Ae WY panax hed. e nn MY property was in
RO XNAC TNE MR NERE 0 L RIGHIREE ) LTI DN L2 LA GRS AN XY SHARS A 18 T A XA KEAAXE YT Y
the way, the eniineer in char;e of the oonstruction 'phened us 1mg digtance for per=
mission %o chanse the position of the hedge. We granted his request. It wae a State
official who placed it in its ‘vresent filegal positinn, WOT se ownera. Purthermore,
oul ol gratitude tn ne, he even had the decensy to Have the heidge watared to suavantee
ita grwoing.. In short, such encroachment of the hedge on State prnoeriy ie the State's
doing. Seme shystér ¢ould quibble adout the ownership of the hedpe.j ynurs or mine?

Furthernore, ag meationed abave, the State has raiced the moadbed every couple of

yeaza,; yet nof rainaed the State's area af sidewalk, leaving a.leg-breaking dip nn
gtate land adinining my property, IT on ¥izh %n change the positisn.of .ihe hed,w to
ouT boundary, ve advise you #n aveid ponzible lawsufito by pedestrians. [ nless you
level ths enti dewalkx area to the level-of the curbing, they can sprain an ankel
or worsaa The Mwe feel; shnuld be on such a boundary. WaAat you dn with it does
not intexreet us particularly as we are fiow abaentee landloxds. Contact ouxr tenant i
20U ‘wieh,

Your letier does bring up interssting Ancient History.
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Feb. 6, 1981
Dear friends of Ethel Yuncker:

Forgive, please, the impersonality of this letter but it is
the only practical way to reach everyone whom we found in
her personal address book,

Mother will be 90 on March 6., She is doing fine, in good
appetite and brisk of step. But she does tire rather sooner
than she used to, Therefore, at her request, the birthday
party is being limited just to closest family., And she has

given an order -~ ''mo presents!' -~ even to us.

Biut Iettere or cards from her fiiends woull delight her
and that is why we are sending you this reminder of the
date so you can join in a shower of good wishes to hex.

Envelopes can be addressed to her at Asbury if you prefer.
Or you can send them to her, care of Betty at the address
below. Those addressed to Florida will be put into a memory
book to be delivered on her birthday (and with room for the
ones directly to her to be added),

With our affectionate greetings to all of you whom we also
treasure as our friends,

O, e + Rowdosefuscoe

Mre. Robert J, Lee

2140 NE Second Court

Boynton Beach, Florida
- 33435

: 2/ > S/R/
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4 s
on tae CH story. This will occur utilens ¥ou succeed in findin: a mritor - Suchheis
parhzos -~ and let him choose vhat io meeord, whelner faveralle nr not o i-chhnlds,
Feirchildsale enors o= others. Tet ihom clow 1 taneir omn jufeen I STSICTLY Howsse,
nith frieads, acgquaintances el sizaa ers scattered throwhout fhe Toxld, essecially
vizra all suen penple teaded To :oesip, lack of axpected nublication sill yeflect 5

7y I feaz, pnfavoratly oz jou Lodevaronre. T an snzry g have gotton n tiger h::'
tua tail. {or tale). Isa . I ca: be of liztile hals a3 me wasnt ¥o rublish cur vevis-
ed s2t. Paxl pajerbtack, couiizue an 02T law.y Flomz,; ard 7ot our collootion af hathaz~
iug spocioens fixally laboled ond safely housed in Do, fnstituiions of +he Vnrid.
va don't want 0 Zaad all our o555 in ena basket with 8 Thixg Terld tar meorhuana st
over the horisoa It is ;¥aceous of you to offer fo show us il irons :m.;, :m't Ta
ara scaved of ;oiling inveolved until you have praszessed furtier and ve Hava retira-
ed from the WIIT Int, 3ot. Joess held in iustralia. Vanding 3o tae soo conduct-
ed tours, we cay oot be back wntil the aidile of Sept (health soraistin:).

Isa joins in Alnka,

=3

e TR ARG Y i

\\
\
|
o
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DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER
68-817 Crozier Drive
Waiclua, Oahy, Hawail

2 12 UBty,

Dirs John iovence
Feirchild Trop, Carden
01& Colter Rond, Miami,

Danz Johns WM_QZ,%

HEecalving no reply to my inpatient lotterpof Febe 9, 1961 (which really states
faote reganiing ny FLJ1 stay for distribdution to o ‘Pew inatitutions to porrect ninconcs rekag
tions), I feel any one is at liberty to publish about Jas. Archbold, her expedition, the
fhsns Ho during har supessafyl ownership and ny ursuncessful pne, amd the Fiji specimens
I wma ahle to annsaf

I an rendy with the doouments in my poasession Lo help ifr. Archbold or any one slas if
sericualy intsrested in pating nse of than. Should Wrs. Jegener & I evar have the time and
inclination, we may print a few 1itils articles similar to mine whion appeared In the Jours
FY. Bat. Canden B4 (525) 169-213 & (526, fzi-2w. 19473,

Ye twe spent ar iptermsting susmer during tha LIII International Congreas, cueparicg Aas m
much as possihle plant semers in Anstralis, Tasmenia & bew Jesland in relation Lo our oWne
OF thaae Lhras vegions our Fhene, flors seess clossst to thot of jiew jealand! ie L't have
the books, but I bet compering Andmxss in Floras «f these thres reicions would verify our ob-
srevations ¥= nurpise the veason is geological,

Tave you mee 3 » curved wooden posegranate frult in the old Fairchiis Youa? Altar
1 owned the Chens ifo and therefore fff incorporated my defunct "Chanz o Ireding & Exploring
Cormny™, 1 r=noved the carvines you ses in the parphlet reprints. Kith these coreirss 1
rreetly ephanesd my second story living roow at Sokulsla Beach where you and HeF. Clay visid
=1 ns.  Vhien Oavid Palrehild becped ne for a scuvenize of the chang gy I revoverl one of the
yeodsn posmgranstes to send to hime I knew of nothing more aprromriates

'y FL31 bock has the title "Maturalint's douth Feeifie Expeditions FLji™, because I an=
tleipnted that I would snil on the Uhang lo toading expeditionse I would ignore business end,
instead, "axplare for plants end sather nntive lores Then ny FLi1 book night be followed
eviry five year- or ne by "Haturalist®s dcuth racific dxpediiiont Tongn®, than"l, Sels Oinpad-
ition; Varquesas” , etc,, etoe

For the fun of 11, nleane wnteh out for the filded pomesranste.

Irsn & 1 wish vou ap Interesting 1982,

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Jardin Botanique National de Belgique

Domaine de Bouchout 0 2
B.1860 MEISE (Belgique) Le 19 Pévrier 1951
SE. 530y

Le Jardin Botanique National de Belgigue a I'hon- :
neur d'accuser réception de 1 colis [
contenant 8 spécimens d'herbier
que vous avez bien voulu lui envoyer : A Hmsignr T, Okt Dagenar

- 5 68 = 617 Crozier Drive
prét n" . retour de prét n' . s ol n Ok
échange - don pour détermination HAWAT 96791 UuSoAe

et vous en rsmerctex_(rlvement.
LE CHEF DU DEPARTEMENT 8 spécimens d'herbier de Hawai en échange.

SPERMATOPHYTES-PTERIDOPHYTES, Mergi pour la Sacuneitation r

Grnotrd] W |
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11 Feb, 1981 i
MEMO

To: Otto Degener
From: Don Smith
Subject: This&That ----

For awhile I thought that the "Monday" mentioned in
your recent letter re Isa and her mother returning
to Ozhu meant the 16th, not the 9th, for I 'phoned I
between 10-11 both Mon. and Tues, ---- No Answer, |'
\
|
|
|
!

But todwy I did make a connection and talked to Isa
and am planning to stop by between 9-10 this Sat. A M,
so that I can talk to Isa 'cross the table —---- and
return the plastic bottles, the contents of which have
contributed to my good health,

Now to yr last Wed, 1tr:
1., I supggest that you send Doc's SAIFIE to Mrs, Karg ---- (

2. I talked to Chang about ancthepmatter the other day.
He's the "Omental Publishing Co,'" and has a PO Box #
as I imagine that you now know., I also checked a
U.H, directory and find that he's a tenured prof, in
the Geography Dep't,

3. I imagine that Isa has run up a toll charge on yr phone

bringing you up-te-date and current on what has hanpened
in the last 2L hrs since they've been on Oahu,

I hope that Isa and you have worked out some kind of a
telephone code" to keep in touch with Mrs, K === but I'11
check all of this out on the lith --=

Be my Valentine ----

-
_— [

‘ DHS
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P.O. Box 154

Veleano, Hawali g
P67 a5 U.s, &

Fobe 1%, 1981.

lea: Nr, olf & ¥r. faruyn:

Ers. Degeaer & I r celved your letter dated Feb. 9, ems
teadlng tise for mnother exaninxtion of our tax retains, thle time for 1976, 1977 and
15781 I doubt we can gamplye ¥re. Dogener, wio has a maona sus laude doctorate
degres {vom Berlin has been wasting her tine for years answering sinilar tax uese
tions to your office's satisfaction, lefare coniag te our alternate hiomo to wark on
Baw., plasts, ihe eranled iate oar Yaialus attic to start workin, thremh sur accounts
acco:ding to your office's bidding.

Due to the otrain of atteading to rontal unit svindlers - w were in Judse Fichard-
son's Cnurt in Honoluln and in some antilendlond judse's Court on wiral Ochu recent-
1y = and gestls ennoyance fran your Honolulu offfce, she sufrtored pelpitatione and
heart cains. 8o che flow last Suanday to Oabu to vielt our family phyefcian ir. Jiodman
Hiller, Yaleina Medioal Center, Nahu, ‘phone 617-5087. After aa exasination, he sent
her to Y candiologist br, iichard feevef, Suite 512, 1040 5. King Strect, Honolulu,
'phone L21=-8211,

Of course as you don't belisve our tax reports, you won't belisve this parrulous
letter about hor health. So, vlease, investiate the fucts yurselves by ' shoning
these two phyeicians. That yau kaow their fphone mambers from me is proof that yeu
have permiscion %o get the truth from them.. Wy wife *‘phonsd a fow nisits ago that she
ic indeed $11 vits heart troable froo worry, asd that theme is no cure except to re-
dace the cause, With this in mind, I wrote tae Univorsity of Hawaif that ve are pre-
pared to cell nur major rental unit at 2234 University Avenue %o my almn mater. Ve
may &leo eimply close up our Mokuleia rentsl unite as not worth the nsrvous aner,y
sxgended; Une is now empty Gue to a marriage, and another has s divnroee wio apnlo~
gizad for bein; delinquant in rent for this month (Feb.).

In shoxt: I cannot imagine ny wife being in & physical conditinn to leave Yoloano
Ior iilo, onpiane for Honolulu, taxe m taxi to (8ialus ‘U miles distant tn et a sult-
case or tvo ol nld tax records, hive a ta«d to drive her & such baogage to your llono=
lulu office, and wider stress perhaps suffer a heart attck belnze you, linw dnes she
cet home 1in her weakensd condition - anbulance? If you don't inliove me, slease * shone
either pliofcing for a ruling. Fractically, Sow 46 you do 142

2. Theoretically I an just as moepnceible as she to gat the tax matters tn Jour of-
fice. Not familier with the fijures -~ I spend nost of ny XXNNXN tino studying nlants -
1 can hand the bolky suitcades over to you and gsive you tho libaxty for a week ar szo
to set the information for yourself. Practically, hovever, I an usable tn uniertake
Such af Jourmey fxon Haweii to Oaim & yeturn. I wns bamm in 1899, have been a legal
dnvalid since Hxleeve removed my old 4 installed s new heard pacamaker in ay chast
May 21, 1980. Aleo,; T have no license to drive mn sutn - never had nas |

Urs. Deganer & I welonue oorrectinne of tar figures back so far as tho statute of
limitations allows. But we acpect corsations not to be one~sided, tut just. "a would
Slien txy o avold all nervous strese to our hearts by eaploying a tax expert oa the
snntingency lasis £f possible. ¢ have leamned from our rental wdte vhat ranmar &
high school educatod carpenters, electricians, sainters and plunbers eam per hoar.
Sone have invested 6 or T years of unpaid labor tn acguire a dnotor's dogrec. Ure. Dey
& I get no salaxy from any institution and axe, like maay of the above, self-smployesd,.
¥e imprecticable e ieads with dootorates are worth §50 to 8% per hour for our labor
iike any physician or attorney. I wes awarded the Linnd Wedal Stockholn and the Wille
denow Medxl by Serlin; while my wife hasz tne bhizhect kind nf-doctorates e have eryed
ia valuing sur labor {s the past at less than what a yardman cets pefnouzt Tn ve Just,
®e sant our past recorde of dfte to eleenosynary institutions increawed at least

thrse-fold. iven oo, that is again stupidly too little, Yhose new figure are what the
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Internal ‘evenue yoxvice ovwes ual In fact, the value is too low ensoidering we ool-
lacted in Lanin rad, Woscow and the Cauwcasun; to see low the closest mwlatives of our
flawey plante are, in Fijl, Hew dealand and Taiwun. Last woek's Haw.=Tribade Herald
printed oan ite frant pace a Llist of cwyent ealurise of oar pliticians, mise of wina
nave had but codost schinnling, and the contemplated salary rateos. ¥o are having 28
seroxes male. LI fuch aatirencan (¥) paliny actually &u cseda, we plan to add the -
verage peanantage of thelr pay raise av an average increase in tho value of our labore,
¥hat f¢ oonvidered falr for them, should be fair for un. _

Sow  as long as I an a living corpne over el hty and ny wife ir Yeing gontly prayed
to death by your Sexrvice = Just like the Haw., kahwia prayed mnothesr tn death by feary
I plan SITHOUT WY SXCITIRLE VIFB'S WNOVLEUGHs to act an a patriotic republican ina
State shosefully out of step with a Kepublican Mt fon. It is futile to write Pres. ) os-
joan ae the secretary's Decretary (%5 the hindredth dejgree) would discard the letter. Ia.
stead I have vwritten for a »oxox of the D.C.» *phnne bonk's yellow pases for the list
of OC nowapaperc. I aliould et thin information within the month. Then with :ﬁ“ oo-

flaves tia

opexating, pornapey gliving the musbsr of felme and more astute ori-dnals youy
pators Lave tacklnd sucsesefully, I want %o xerox copien $n the editors of thace news-
papera.Soce dosbblesn will print the article (from a “cmunk)) coutng fron dfntant
"Hawaya®. Lot us quastion sty prosumbly "helnons” criminale should not have their
earninge investignted before tax investismtors (hinly paid per hour) .eem tn wazte
time with the pif{fly returns of srerumably honest Seniar @itisens, e can ke the are
ticle not only awmsizg - the kahwa angle - hut inetructive and wefnl as well in helpe
2 retard the sinkiag of our ship of dtate.

Snould jou genilasen have any appropriate annecdotes of hunan interst, please formard
tham #0 [ can woave tues into my lettern to Jambington. With "Jr. tto Bogenar: Sotane
ist, Unive of llave, 1975-27: Mdaturalict, Haw. Has. Paxk, 19291 Author, oty eto, "
“'hotiuoftiuhmn.tmtmuum-muuuwhmmmwmm
& State tovos on $he profita.

I sball nail xeroxes of tuls lettor with apprepriate "exhibita® o the fo lng
28 or mo Anexican elocmoaynary U8 inetitutionn as gift plants accamiste, They help
=8 sith tax deductiona. Momeover, at the same tize, reading tiids lotter mhsuld iapress
tmmmttthmxmmmmmhb:mtomamu.
Giving addveicen, you can cheak my actiono.

Iova State Mivenity, Ames, Inws 50010 US Hat. Arboretum, rash « 20002
Univercity of Mamr., Amhorst, Wass., 01002 Suilthenonian mmm:’:g., n .
mm{h of Wiche, Ann Arbor, Mich.48104 - 5
University of Teras, Austin, Texas 76703 0P COUNSRs for inlfomation doat
University of Calife, Boskeloy, Calife 94720  just write the institution, h?:h:lr c
! m’»;‘:l dnive, Bloomington, Inde 47401 lopte of Botamy. B 2
Arno Arboretun Gm nsses 02158 i
%o Illinote Iln.h:;hcmmio. Tils. 62901 1 don't get es much exercise for
Texas Aixi, & Moche Unives College Station, Texas 77843 tim body ¥
3. Netholict Univ., Dallas, Toxas 75275 gmn“: baut I m.:a‘t-:
Univs of Fla., Vainesvills, "o, 2611 healthy woriieout on
Mehop msoun, “onelulu, Weraxb057 the typovriter,
Bailey Rortorium, Cornell ., Ithaca, NY 148%0 '

| ¥ich, Stato U.s 5. Laasing, ¥ich,.48873
5 Univ. ¥ioc., Madison; tisc. 53706

5.Y. Bot. Gurden, Nvonx, NY 104%8 Alnhay
Us YiECe= Quhknsh, Visc. 5‘”1 =
:. lil:::ngtm. Geattle, tash. 56193 5 d (
tanf Upivey Utanford, Calif, 84505 i _,/ _' A - =
Missouri ¥ot. G dem, St. Loule, ¥o. 65110 ol A L8\ itk

U. Minne, st. Paul, Elnn. 55191 G\
U. Pac., Stocktan, Califs 95204

U. 5.Fla,, Tempa, Pla. $%5620

0. Ills., Urbans, Ills. 61801
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SEKTIONEN FOR BOTANIK

Tel. 08-1502 40 NATURHISTORISKA RIKSMUSEET
10405 STOCKHOLM 50

1981-02-17

To DRS. Otto & Isa Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Ozhu, Hawaii
96791 USA

Dear Madam and Sir,

Herewith we confirm that we have received 8 unmounted
specimens and 17 pieces of printed matters. The section
of fanerogamic botany at the Swedish Museum of Natural
History would like to express its gratitude for the
interesting papers and the unmounted specimens which you

have sent to us.

@ kindest reg
r Lundin

. curatox

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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741 N, Kalaheo Ave.
Kailus 4 HI 9’673""

Dear Dr, Degener: February 19, 1981

Thank you for sending the marked copy of your
bibliography and the interesting issue of GRUS
AMERICANA which I received Yesterday. I was not
familiar with the latter publication, and was glad
for the opportunity to see a CODpYe

Last Saturday I was helping with "paste~up! of
the Mareh issue of 'ELEPAIO, getting it ready for
printing, and included in it is your article on the
"Flying Mongoose", with a nice introductory comment
from the editor. The points made in it are very
well taken, T had not seen it before, so you
Irobably sent it directly to the editor, Material for
this issue was finalized around the first of February,
after which volunteer help must typewrite it, proof-
read, paste-up for printing and get it to the printer,
then later prepare it for mailing and mail it to members, ,
50 as to reach them around the first of March. Prior
issues go through the same cyele, I don't knew when
your Flying Mongoose contribution reached the editor,
but probably not more than one issue went by before
space was found for it in the March issue, which is
Pretiy good considering the backup of material waiting
to be printed in 'ELEPAIO, My article about the trip to
Christmas Island in January 1980, which I sent to the
editor in late spring, appeared in the November '80 issus,

Your discussion of the Barn Owl threat is of
considerable interest and significance for Audubon
members, and it is most appropriate for the 'ELEPATO.
The Editor very much appreciates receiving contributions
from such emdinent Hawaiiana authorities as yourselves,
and we hope you will continue to share your thoughts
and views with Audubon members through the !'ELEPAIO,

Alo
ert L, ée

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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veb. 24, 1981

Dear Mr. Pyle:

. HMrs. Legener £ I were glad to get your informae
tional letter. Thanks, lots, for cn recting our 'Elepain cie
tation from the wrong 718" $5 the correct niB8", Wo are co rect-
ing ovx desk copy = can't do it for 1,499 we are offering far
sale.

For us botanists, the (hristmas Island trip would have been
simply too expensive for bot., advantages, Low islands are nn-
toriously poor in endemic Fhanerogams, or Flowering Plante; &;
due to the extensive plantaton NANXiaan EXRARKINARY the terrain
has been extecsively altered for tha‘d’prae 8o far as plaats are

concernsda.

Horeaver, witi lack of endermics %0 gather, we cannot return
home from such a trip with a hay mow of prizes to distribute
o ap Yo 30 US izstitutions for the goud of Science and fox
Federal tax bgnefits wvia the eleemosynary institution gifs
rate, This heva reduce our eoets. With this in mind y Nra, D.,
& I {unless age ehould prevent it) ave flirting withu the idea
of atferding the (IIT Ins. Not. Congress ia Australia this sum-
mer. fe Have Gonsalted with our physicians, & they admit re-
luctantly that in an eser ency we can be cured or killed just
a8 efficiently by physicians in Sydaey as in Honolulu or Hilo.
Hat dn reusbér tniss 1if you wish to be cremated & have ymur
asnes scatiered at sea, don'% die in a catnolie cnantry. To
be cremated, your corpse must be shipped at considerable axe
pense %o anolher type of Hation.

Interested in datural History as a whole, we shall visit
Australian zooe and parpjeularly watch Lor penned up endemic
geese. We lend to follow r. Pratt's idea that Australian
gesse are ihe closest relatives of our nene. A human W,D., (a0t
a vet,) specializing in bood could probvably decide the relation-
ship of various geese were the to take ths time %4 onnpare
blood samples. 4 calabash cousin of nine, elderly about 50
Years ‘ago, was Bach 2 man.

By the way, we paw saveral nene in the West Berlin Zon two
JEaTs 4g0.
z Aluha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Royal Botanic Gardens Sydney

5 Hoad, Sydney, NSW. 2000, Australia
Phane (02) 274347 I Reply Please Quote JS:SMc |

Mrs Macquane

National Herbarium of NewSouthWales
24th February, 1981.

Drs. Otto & Isa Degener,
68-617 Crozier Drive,
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii,

96791 UsS.A.

Dear Sir,

Herewith we acknowledge the receipt, in good order, of the specimens
sent for our herbarium, As always, they are a welcome addition to our
collections, Also our thanks for the publications enclosed with them.

Yours faithfully,

Loans Officer
for the Director.

i
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UNIVERSITAT HAMBURG

INSTITUT FUOR ALLGEMEINE BOTANIK
UND BOTANISCHER GARTEN

Herb. Hamburg

Institat far AlL Botanik uzad B b Garien Hasal
Postanschrifi : 2000 Hamb 34, Postinch 30 27 22

Drs,Qtto & Isa Degener,

P.O' Box 154’ Hamburg, den 24-201981
VOLCANO, Hawaii Fernsprecher 41123 (Durchwahl)
96785 u, S.A, Bebirdennetz 09 (Durchwahl)

Thank you for sending the specimens of Hawaii,

Yours sincerely

(Dr. 1 borg Friederichsen)
Hauptkustodin
Institut fir Allgemsine Boionik
und Botanischer Garien
Herburiom Hemburgense
D 2000 Remburg 36 « Junglussiraba &

Sitz: 2000 Hamburg 36, Jungiusstraie 6-8, o (040) 4123.1

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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GOTEBORGS UNIVERSITET

BOTANISKA MUSEET Giteborg 25.11.1981

Dr Otto Degener
68-5617 Crozier Drive
Waialua

Oahu, Hawaii

96791 U.S.A.

Dear Dr Degener,

Our trip to Hawaii has now taken a more definite form as the
date for our departure has been fixed. We are leaving from Gdte—
borg on the 21st of March staying on Oahu until the 28th when we go
to Maui for 6 nights. Then back to Honolulu for another week, In
Honelulu we have been booked in Hotel Outrigger East.

I hope it will be possible fto see you some day during our
stay on Oahu.

With very best wishes.

Yours sincerely

%)
(B.Peterson)

Poitol address
Corl SkoMsbargs gate 27 |
5-413 19 GOTERORG i
SWEDEN \
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I am aware that you znd lrs. Degener are recognized international
botanists and I have seen soms of your published works. Wwhen

I find time, I would like to delve further into more of your
books simply to learn more about Hawaii's wealth of plant life
for my personal information.

In your reference to the Tribune-Herald printing your expandsd
edition, I am sorry bo say that the newspaper kax no longer has
a print shop. 1t was closed out ysars ago.

I can understand the concern of authors and researchers who find
that publishing and postal rates have risen to such prohibitive
heights. What will happen to the many fine works that should
be in print?

I appreciate your remerk, "please don't be disturbed by this
letter." I am not disturbed but I thought it necessary to
clarify the circumstances and to =mdxzx clear lirs. Goetsch of
the areas of your concern, I consider myself a responsible
journalistA‘ uld never intentionally use questionable material.

Sincerely

Hovr

Maxine C. Hughe:
Editor,
Yrchid Isle Magazine

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UNIVERSITE DES SCIENCES Montpellier, le 10 mars 1981.

ET TECHNIQUES DU LANGUEDOC

INSTITUT DE BOTANIQUE Le Conserveteur des Herbiers de
1'Institut de Botanigue,

163 rue A. Broussonnel

34 000 Montpeilicr

Teli: (67) 63.17.93 "i
Drs Otto & Isa DEGENER,
N.Y. Botanical Garden,
P.0. Box 154,
Volcano,
Hawaii
96785 U.S.A.

Cher Monsieur,

Nous wvenons de receveir un paguet de plantes en provenance
de "Herbario Degener" et des photocopies d'articles et de docu-
ments. Nous en avons déjA regu lors de ces derniéres années et
nous vous en remercions bien wvivement.

Est-ce que ces envois sont desfinés aux "Herbiers de
1'Institut de Botanique de Montpellier" comme nous le pensons
ou bien & une de vos connaissances travaillant ici, le libellé
de vos adresses ne portant pas une indication précise & ce

sujet.

En vous remerciant encore de ces envois, je vous prie de
croire, cher Monsieur, & 1'expression de mes sentiments dis—

tingués.

Pour le Directeur de 1'Institut de Botanigue,

Le Conservateur des Herbiers,

/,;4/;/& pet

&

L. GRANEL de SOLIGNAC

o
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wrote the tax peaple & reduced the years they want to examin us, and pnstponed the meet. |
ing. It is always the same question: eli®e-osynary gifts of plants to US. institutions.
The Tax pfficials in this case are like kahunas praying a Hawaiian %o death.. Anyway,
Isa's paine subsided aad she seems parfectly normal again. Then a weak nr Bn afo I got
bitten by & stablelly or spider na the neck, and the resulting infection started
spreading iato the lymph glands (which we don't like 80 near the head). So without wore
rying we dréve down to our Hilo MD for an antibiotic. Thomyh T had written in his office
once again that I was allerpic to peniieillin, I went to my dru gist with my prescriptior.
He casually asked if i were allerygic to penicillin and when I tnld him I was,

he changed the P., antibiotic my MD had prescribed fnr a different onal This negligent
blunder of our ¥D eo upset Isa - thoush she did not show it - that on the 30 mile drive
home, she su.feved heart pains again & some faintness! i

After this long-winded dissertation I want to explain that I don't apnrove of the §
mystic part of lioc's teachinge foxr normal penple under anrmal conditions. For unusually
pestered individuals just atout being preyed to death by kanmnas or $ax inspestors, I an
convinced hynotiem and Doc. Torrey's ideas would cure the subconscious fiphit or fligzht
-attitude which can certainly kill us via nypertension and ©77% In fact, doa't you note
ice that this letter to you is Medicine for my worry about Isa. I am alan writing scads
of duplicad lavels %o good radio music as ",edicine. She, on the nther hand, is curing
herself by readiag nne bonk after anotier about Australia, our next fdastination,

Now that you are thorouhly disgusted ¥ disillusioned, tell me haw I can have my
315 page paperback printed lically, I remainiag piblisher. Should I orderl,000 copies/
ldca;llzzﬂ_q' can I preveat a local priater running off 2,000 & gaietly pediling them to
shops without my knowled o7 One autier here is VZRY upsat about the sale of His book. He
does not xaow how to supervise wnat the local publisher is daing, I want %0 print heras
80 I pan pick up the job in my VW minibus, and avoid the tramendnus pnsiage cost fres
Michigan.

Alnha to yoa 2 from us 2,
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GOTEBORGS UNIVERSITET

|
|
|

BOTANISKA MUSEET GOteborg 16.1.1981

Dr 0.Degener

68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialusa

Oshu, Hawaii 96791
U.SuAs

Dear Dr Degener,

My wife and I are planning a tour to the State and Hawaii in April
this year. We intend to visit different herbaria and in Hawaii we would
like to see some of the endemic species, incl. Wikstroemia,

The plens are not yet definite but we are certainly going on a
charter flight arranged by the travel agency "Globetrotter". That means
we are staying in a hotel at Waikiki during 6 nights. Another 6 nights
will be spent on Maui.

Do you think it could be possible to go on one or two short trips
with some botanist at the Department of Botany. The trouble is that none
of us has a driver’s licence.

Any suggestion would be highly appreciated.

With very best wishes

Yo sincerely
e bra

(Bo Peterson)

Postol addres

Carl Skothibergs gafa 27
5.413 1% GOTEBORG

SWEDEN
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vous tension. Yet, abtout ten yeara age, when a Singapore botanist failed to turn up for

a dinner we were giving in his honor, I simply, gently seemed to fall asleep and died

of heart arrest. Luckily, a physician hapnened tn be eating at the next table; and an
ambulance was parked at the next building; an infirmary. So by this time I am living hap:
pily with my second heart pacemaxer. Please realize, thersefore, that I cannot be the
proper hnst I should like to be. BUT, really, my being forced out of teaching o be a
free-lance botanist, though nerv@uely painful, was a blessing in disguise,

Another botanist plans to visit Hawaii this year, presumably like you, on his way to
or from Sydney. Should you not write him & perhaps jnin in local excursions? He is:
nr.)l'. Weberling, Universitdt Ulm, Postfach 4066, Oberer Eselsberg D-7900 Ulm (Donau)

W.) Germany
( Eemembexr that W., is not palatable to livestock, so you should be able to collect som
taxa even where cattle browse,

You should see an excellent collection of W., in the 3ishop Mussuam herbarium. I sent
my eatire collection of years to Skottsberg with duplicates galores not retaining a frag-
ment. My best specimens were to go to the Hew York Rotanical Garden of which I am a staf
member, The material was addressed to me by GBteborg in error in care of the 3ishop
Museum. The best were mounted, and years later I found my W. plants in the B.H., herbare
ium. I have been depositing plants there since about 1922, but I always reserved the
fisst set for R.Y. I never eben got my duplicetes which, when I mail them as gifts to
US Governmant institutions, I get a worth while casn tax credit]

Be careful, Tourists are preferred by criminals. 4 few days agon, an entire tourist
bus of Japanese was held up and robbed on Oahul

Aloha,
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AN ROINN TALMHAIOCHTA AGUS IASCAIGH

GARRAITHE NAISIUNTA NA LUS, GLAS NAOIDHEAN, BAILE ATHA CLIATH 9

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES
NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDENS, GLASNEVIN, DUBLIN 9

TEL—(01) 374388 and 377596
REF—

19 March 14981

Dr.gtto pegener
Waialua

Oahu

Hawaii 96791

Dear JDr.Degener,

Yesterday there arrived in this “arden a collection

of Hawaiaan plants for Herbarium DEN. The material

and set of xerox arrived in good condition. The

material will be placed in the poison press and will

be labelled and mounted and made available for consultation
in the herbarium. I thank you for the excellently filled
labels so full of information and in your own hand, a
further bonus,

1 thank you very much for this fine contribution and for
continuing to think of DBN in your distribution of
exsiccatti.

1 take this oppertunity to extend to you and to your wife
all gcod wishes for your further work on the flora of
Pacific islands.

Yours sincerely,

W awna M

liiss. k.Scannell

Head of Herbarium

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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SECTION OF BOTANY

SWEDISH MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY
5-10405 STOCKHOLM 50 - SWEDEN

1981-03-25

To Drs. Otto & Isa Degener
P.0. Box 154

Vokano, Hawaii

96785

USA

Dear Sirs,

We have received 12 unmounted specimens from Hawaii in good
order and printed papers about Drs. Degener.

With many thanks,
Roder Lundin

Ass. Curator

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Lund, March 25, 1981

Universitetets Botaniska Museum
Lund
The Botanical Museum, The University
Lund, Sweden

Dr Otto Degener
P.O. Box 154
VOLCANO, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr Degener,

Many thanks for your kindly sending us another 16 plants

of Hawaii. Documentation of the flora of Hawaii is indeed

a more urgent task than ever. We fully agree with your
ambition to distribute the material over many Herbaria

and we appreciate being trusted with part of your collections.

Thanks also for the written documents enclosed. Some of
these will, however, be transferred to our library,.

Yours sincerely

~

(Cmmalideim

}- Gunnar Weimarck
(‘- Acting Professor

)

|
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Prof. Dr, Wilhelm Sauer
Universitdt Tiibingen
Institut fiir Biologie I -
Lehrbereich Botanik -3
Abveilung Fie Karyologle sl Syt s S :

Auf der Morgenstelle 1, D-7400 Tibingen 1, Tel. (070 71) 2932 10
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAI| 58813

ROBERT K. MASUDA

EILEEN R. ANDERION
BIRECTOR

MAYOR

March 30, 1981

Drs. Otto & Isa Degener
P. 0. Box 154

Volcano, Hawaii 96785
Dear Ors. Degener:

Subject: Panax Hedge At 2234 University Avenue

Thank you for your letter of March 16, 1981 and for the background information
regarding the panax hedge.

Honolulu has rapidly grown into a big city. Even the Department of Parks and
Recreation was inexistent until it was created by the City Charter of 1959, a
latecomer as compared to your experiences.

Now Honolulu has variances for surface encroachments from the Department of
Public Works if you ever choose to apply. MWe think your interesting bit of
earlier Honolulu would support such an application.

We were happy to alleviate your earlier Shower Tree problem and hope you will
contact us again if we can be of future help to you.

Sincerely yours,

ROBERT K. MASUDA, Director

RKM:1t

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




University of Hawaii at Manoa

A Sea Grant College
Spalding Hall 252 B « 2540 Maile Way
Telephone (808] 948-8181 » Honolulu, Hawaii 96822 / Cable Address: UNIHAW

Marine Advisory Program

March 31, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Hawaii 96791

Dear Dr. Degener,

Thank you so much for sending a copy of Flora Hawaiiensis, Book 7.
I have already read through parts of the book and am finding it very fascinating
and informative. Enclosed is a check for $20 which I trust will cover the
current price for Flora Hawaiiensis books. When additional pages and the

book binder become available, I would like to receive them; if there are
any costs, please advise,

Again, thank you for sending the material. The entire Flora Hawaiiensis
series has been a great source of information on Hawaii's flora, both native
and introduced. Best of health to you and your wife.

Aloha,

Ray Tabata

enclosure

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE BOTANICAL MUSEUM
UNIVERSITY OF COPENHAGEN

GOTHERSGADE 130 . DK-1123 COPENHAGEN . DENMARK
Telephone 01-1117 44

April 2, 1981
hl 5,8-4.7

a— .

Dr. Otto Degener

P.O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii
96785 1SR

Dear Dr. Degener,

OQur sincerest thanks for the gift of 15 herbarium specimens and the

very interesting reprints which you have been so kind to send us.

Yours sincerely,

/ Mbwﬁq

/ d.B. Hansen
v

Keeper

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Conservatoire
et

Jardin
botaniques

Directeur
Prof. Gilbert Bocquet

Chemin de l'Impératrice 1

Case postale 60

| CH-1292 Chambesy/GE
| Tél (022) 32 69 69

Geneve. le 2 avril 1981,

Drs. Otto et Isa DEGENER
P.0, Box 154 ;
YOLCANO

Hawaii 96785 - USA.

Monsieur ¢ Sir

Lenvoi mentionne crdessous mest bien parvenu | Wo e received the marerial listed below:
17 spécimens d'Hawaii.

les meilleurs © Please accepr ourmost grateful thanks

Je vous prie dagréer lexpression de mes

Le Conservareur des Herbiers

b

== = :

R
{

"o ~I| 3 "‘:
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DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGEMER

S : O' S, P.O. Box 134

Voleano, Hawaii
96785  U.S.A. 3
April 5, 1981,

———

—

Dear Mrs. Karg:

Mrs. Degener & I want to publish in a Waimea
Arboretum bulletin a simple article for the many average
touristay occcasional horti@culturists and rare botanist vist-
ors going there. Weekends there are crowds| They also sell
our books.

We are not 100% certain if a Warburg publication may not
exist to upset our applecart. We asked for help elsewhere,
but thus far have received bo reply. Could some specialist
read the tWd last paragraphs critically & give us an opini-
or? We want to publish & get this article of some human in-
terest out of the way before we fly to Sydney this July to
attend the XIII Int. Bot. Congress & hopefully meet Dr. Buch-
heim there.

On publication, Mrs. D.; & I would run off 100 or so cop-
ies at 5 cents per page, and distribute them to leading bot.,
institutions listed in the Index Herbariorum, to botanists
with whom we correspond, and to customers of our books. We
simply insert a reprint in their parcel.

I am sending a copy of "No Hala Hallucination" to New
York with a similar letter. As even experts do not always
agree, we wish to get a response from at least two.

Herewith is another accumulation of good, bad, indifferén
ent & worthless items.

ju.oh&a

e

__—.-‘-—.—-.“-
| = Bl
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Landing of Rochambeau, 1780

Dr. Otto Dlagenar
P. O, Box 154

Volecanio, Hawaii 96785

© U 198
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April 6, 1981
Dear Otto

Thank you for your lebter of the lst and check and
2 spscimens. The unnamed ons, collscted by yourself in
Hussia is Veronica longifolia I.. (no. 3L007) It is ofbén
sent to me as "Verbena',

Please try always to let ma know as far ahead as possible
when you plan to send something for publication in FPHYTOLOGIA
so I can make my plans,

BB is cousing so much trouble with "offprints" that I am
much upset. They now insist that I pay in advance for all
separates ordered by authors and Then collect from the authors
This I had hoped to ayokd, but it now seems I have to. I have
canvassed 10 othsr printars, including rigit here in P1fd.,
and all will charge 2x or even 3x what EB is charging me .t‘ar t.];l[
printing —— so I am stuck with BB, like it or nott 1
now ?.'g ngvlfggaedd %ﬁa%ttﬁ%d thi %Eﬁn An.,’i‘.ra% ﬁuay co nﬂ
oursleves with zngitlszg: visit tobﬁ%}? -

All our bes s to you as always: :;

Yy e

™

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Casimir Pulaski, Savannah, 177q

Dre. Ctto & Isa Degener
P. 0. Box 154 ~
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

q O ulrs TR

"
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A coH EU'%‘NI‘I Aprii ib5, 1usy
The now revived CONSERVATION COUMBIL FOR HAWAIT: Big Island
Chapter will sponser the following presentation during our

general meeting Thowsday, April 23, 7:30 mm at the Universi- |
ty of Hawaii, College ‘Hall Room 17. The public is welcome.

Topic: THE NATURE CONSERVANCY'S ENDANGERED HAWATTAN
FOREST BIRD TROGRAM,

Speaker: Hardy Spoehr
Also on the agenda will be the nomination and election of

new Hewaii Chapter officers, If you have any nominations
in mind please submit these at the meeting. ‘
I

See You There!,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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and doee not get killed by a dizay, doped up auto driver while crossing Fi Nondle
Street, we believe he will become Supt. Katahira. "

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




writings are more references to our native plants and animals, Please save us from
seging & reading more about monstrous, profanely & vulgary gaudy orchid weeds! ¥hat
about admitting the beauty of an entirely green endemic loulu palm instead? This lef
was a nasty one to write, and nence a bit belated. Perhaps the spirit of Baster will
forgive the ineane frankness of an exotic Homo s.piens weed by the name of,

P.S. Being a professional ROT4NiST, perhaps I should not interfere wjen the Islands
are well represented by BIED lovers. Do you know that our almost exterminated crow
(tetter identifiad as a raven) is to be under (unwise) scientific investigation? I am
not sure whether the plaqt is to catch 2% individual birds or 25 paire of our almst
extinet raven AND SHIP THESE PRECIOUS BIRDS T0 THE MAINLAND! I thus far only heard
rumors, but these are certainly worthy of investigatinn. After the birds are ship=
ped, will there be any ravens left in Haw. Nei? If on the Mainland they would be ex=
posed to all kinde of diseases to wnich they have naver built an imminity. Supposa

an Rnglish sparrow flies over the cages and germ- & virus- infected & -infested kukai
drope down into the crows' drinking water or even on the ground they walk on. What
about our common house or typhoid fly & the mosquito? I hope you will alert influenti=-
al grouaps to block such madness. Let the scientists conduct their experimente on the

"crow's" home ground IF the results of the experiment are really worth it beyond let-
ting individuals earn a salary.

I wrote to the editor of "Phe Kative Hewspaper® to subscribe, but ha:
answer. Did the newepaper faill? X e

we hed hgps thg} Maric would ONCE entice his Senior Citizen relative to ezt at
tlc_(wa nLVKR go for supper because of the price). If he nnca sats %h T2y 4% may be=
cone a vexy pleasant & inexpensive habit, ae it has for us. 2%?%;r*¢ﬂﬂ~‘ i LA =

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ABril P4, lo8d.

sear fir. nilaong
Thio lettor reﬂ'r-n'ts tn yaurs of Varch 12, 1081,
Ta avpid any popeibility of @ sisilar misurnderstanding whers we hallieve we are sage
dng double and 2¢ does Ao, alesse release theonmonsition 'or canera ready gony™ to me

B pujgeetsd In your leuter. ©rs, legener & I prefer o store it aurselves in Hawai"

Please send At by ordiaary U.5. ISSUHSD parcel post to. our present abave address., ]

Secangly, plesce guote me (as more oy lees writtan ra, Ussher in.a previous lete
ter) your price far printlng 1,000 eapies of the prezsnt aedition of my pags rback; and
Brice for 2,000, The only adiitinn %o the books would he etating that thie 15 a3 ‘198)
printitg, Snould taat invelve lats af txoubls 2hd, &n exira charge, just forget Tt & I
shall merely rubber Utamp soeh informatiog myself.

(Phivdlys Qaode ne r/nr 1,000 and far 2,000 copise of the new editing, Tn . gave exmdi'
T4 ENndld, desnass comprise twn thirds of the Ald edition & one thizd of tha gow gdi'gm
ziready in correctsd pase ar-mf. I presume tnis would be mere econnmlcal than aprinting

$ha BXITNE asw edition at ¥Ys time. I I am wronge ymu alant ~ive fe quates for min% -
the entirs new edition in 1,000 and 2,000 lats,

O receiving your guotes, we cin figure when we can orint new sany and matl tha nee
sompostfion & camera ready cnpy back to ypu. ve can't risk lesins 3t as befare,
Unly ooutal delivery sesme safe £6 ouv telands, A parval aomoany Ltelweﬁa‘ L Bpoks

frox/ 20 «as 2% gjad for us without our kaowledge oy = lgnant whn shscandad 1@?21!3.{
Yhe valiabls ghroels an the OFPZN baloowyl 4o want to avaid &ich & risk also.

Ainhs,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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JPJ :BAW STATE HERBARIUM OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA, BOTANIC GARDENS,
H 309/1981 NORTH TERRACE, ADELAIDE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA 5000

27th April, 1981

Dr O. & I. Degener,
P.0. Box 164,

VOLCAND, Hawaii 96785,
United States of America

Dear Dr and Mrs Degener,

I wish to thank you for the 23 Hawaiian specimens which arrived in a good condition

last week, and also for the many photocopies enclosed which give some insight into the
wonderful work which you have been carrying out with such love and dedication over the

years.

I was pleased to read where vour contribution to the advancement of horticulture
and botany has been rewarded by The New York Botanical Garden, who presented you with
the Distinguished Service Award, and the Berlin Botanical Garden and Museum, who
honoured you with their famous Willdenow Medal. Our congratulations to you on this

fine achievement.

Many tharks, asgain, for sending these valuable specimens to add to our

collections. It is most appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

Ay

Dr J. P. Jessop,
Chief Botanist,

for Director.

LIvint lncetitiite far PAatanical NAaciimantatinn
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J\"lrs. Kayc A Jorclan
1511 :\.uum\f .r.\vc., No. 99
”unolulu, Hflwaii 96817

30 april 1981

Drs Degener
Mokuleia Beach

Waialua, Oahu

Hawaii 96791

Dear Drs. Degener:

My library contains your FLORA HAWAIIENSIS Books one through
six. I would like to complete the set, but the Bishop Museum
has only unbound sheets of volume seven and up., Will there
ever be bound copies of those volumes available? If not, tell

me what you recommend for a binding. A stamped envelope is

enclosed for your reply.

R

KAYE \R. JORDAN

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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CONSERVATION COUNCIL FOR Ha
Hawaii lsland Chapter Q‘\

P. O. Box 1222
Hilo, Hawaii 956720

Domestic Rate

Dre. Otto & Is=a Degener
I P. 0. Box 154 L
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

o e b



—

# = T
| o i .-*"y

i U aEE

The consmvmon councn, m HAWALL: big Isla.nd -"
Ghaptar will be having an- exeoutive hdard meat— ‘
*1ng on Tuea&ay May 5%h,” ALl members ara‘wal-

©  oome to attend.

TIMG: !E __;_. I l ! |

N
PLACE:U, of Hawail at niln, Lifﬂ 8ciencn ﬂldg
Room |, : "
ﬁ.-l- m s —r———
—_— — —

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Felen Toma

OBQ X 476

e ey qRl R
@m o oud 0o,
/m.ouﬂr(a.us- D jd‘luf ansosy o eomuup
s @»\c..s‘ ¥ Ynosd | doaly ﬂfw-
N\Q_u.h .o("-‘f 0
Ak wer )AL v-a ¥R do A
wub, (@ (€/GT '2. QML Voleasso
BN .
e b Won o %!&Q—i@gmm Jb
mwﬁ*a&u AL Wt Lotk ¥

g Eoue Lujhva. Aonye dee Ru sl
Bihas haabim Birsa s Jesde SEOHEEE
Lo Uilusa Aler), Glae AT SGEAEEE




Heloe Foms

P. 0. BOX 476 TELEPHONE
KIHEI, HAWAI! 95753 879.1055

Ao 9 M )U\a.hca.dcﬂﬂuem . A N‘j“*é
o Lo Qafin, Be s P Assd o éa:.
Lia voout ((Co. Rex A8, RBua |, Mou
>R Aeed) grkegs \8\‘4 fe T
M was on cond Thew Ym @uX
s A.Li@s w vG ol ("—&ﬂ“ {use
) W E,e\o: W e d\rH\ Sy
B Ao bosks, mene g s

L’-!’-Ac S‘* AreA L'f
WO =
()




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



52%:?ﬁgmwwamwvwﬁafgﬁi/QZEUaué&ﬁgab

Amherst Cro02
Botany Department May 1, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu
Hawaii 96791

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank-you very much for your gift of 16
specimens from Hawaii and Fiji te the Univer-
sity of Massachusetts Herbarium. They are a
valuable addition to the many other fine spe-
cimens that you have given to us in the past.
The additional specimens of Degeneris are es-
pecially welcome.

Thank-you again.
Sincerely,
Margaret Barr Beiglow

Acting Curator,
UMASS Herbarium

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SCIENCE AND EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH
NORTHEASTERN REGION

UNITED STATES NATIONAL ARBORETUM
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

May 4, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P.0. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr., Degener:

You were extremely kind to send us 23 herbarium specimens of various
cultivated plants from Hawaii, Although T can share your dismay over

the introductions that become so destructive, mankind never has and probably
never will appreciate conservation in the terms you and T understand. Our
interest herein cultivated plants is based on the desire to have a documented
record that shows something about the history and development of these plants.
After all, cultivated plants do manifest a considerable role in the lives of
man. Very few herbaria in the world are interested in cultivated plants, and
without documentation, how is it possible to engage in taxonomic studies on
these plants.

Thanks also for the reprints, etc., Anytime you wish to deposit Hawaiian
plants (including native) in our herbarium, we are willing recipients.

Sincerely,

X s 3 gl

FREDERICK G. MEYER
Supervisory Botanist
In Charge of the Herbarium

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

ST




UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMHERST ® BOSTON * WORCESTER

CONTACT

MUNSON HALL

AMHERST, MASSACHUSETTS 01003
(413) 545-0155/0080

May L, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waislua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Kay Scanlan has shared with me your kind letter of
April 24 in which you request 100 tear sheets of
Charles Koltz's article about your work.

Those tear sheets will be sent under separate cover
this week. They come with our best wishes.

(Ms.) Terry Y. Allen
Eaitor, Contact

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Honoluly, Hawaii 96817

May 6, 1981

Dr Otto Degener
P. O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter and the substitute covers for
the last volume of books.

You wrote that you did not know the Bishop Museum was
selling Book 7. What they may have put on the shelves of
the gift shop was a set that was either a duplicate owned
by the museum or one someone had donated. I looked at my
copies carefully and there is some wear on the bottom edges
of the bindings as though they had been on library shelves
for some time.

Before I wrote to you I called my friend, June Bradlee, who
runs the gift shop at the Mission Houses Museum and she was
kind enough to research a second source for your books and
reported back that she did not find a supply. She said she
would be willing to carry your books in her stock.

If you are interested in a Honolulu sales outlet, perhaps a
note to June would assist.

I have not purchased the unbound volume 7 from the Bishop
museum. Would you like me to purchase that one from you?
If so0, give me a price.

JORDAN

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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May 11, 1981.
Dear Mrs. Jordans

Hre, Degener & 1 have your kind May 6 lettey
&nd ave nailing you herewith a nopy of RBook 7 "as i8, where
is" QW APPROVAL., A% you are the middle(wo)man beitween us &
Miss Bradlee, you can have it for §10 plus # of 1% or 5
centa wholeszle tax plus whatever p the maeil man will
affix to the parcel. I don't know widt that may be.

lacking near relasives that need or want anything, we
wish to get! our bonke into hands of individuals who oan make
uae nf them. % e are horrified what happened to the unsold

b booka, scientiiic notes ani balonginga of the Thomas Jaggars.
after tha geologist's widow died!

The Mission Children's booxshop usad te sell our books
during tiae days of the late Mies Jernice Judd, dsughter of
Albert. I inew her forester Uncle Charlie well. ¥When hiking
with him, he used ¥o shoot flowering twigs from the hizhest
of trees for me for my collection.

¥any thanke for your puggestion pregarding ¥iss Bradlee.
Aloha,

('_‘

\ AP S

e’

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dear Miss Bradles: ﬁ
- —¥resfeye Ao Jordan kindly susgested T write you about taking my — |
. books on consignment. :
) For years the late Sernice Judd handled them. She was the daughter of Albert
and the niece ol my good Iriend Forester Charlis Judd. The latter, while we niked
— on Qahu, would shoot flowering twigs from tree tops for my collectiod,
I am selling pyectically all my booke way below eost as I am over BO, and want
to get them into the hands of readers who will m#& e use of them
——Twrm—ﬁmﬂmtw*mﬁmpiww my “Plants Haws flats Pare™——|
! available for §20 ‘wholesale, I publistied these at the starepulletin in 1930.
My Flora fawaiiensis, properly board bound in separate ook 1, 2, }/nnd Agpas
has been 80ld out before World War II. Sa I published an emerpency edition of ALL
——four bouks OR-POOT BAEFAGRCY DADEY, biadiag all 1192 pases in a4 poor war eneriency —
cover. I still have several hundred coples available which I am selling wholesale
ror 010 each. Book 5, first edition, propag’ly bound in boards, has baen mm uut;

available unbound for §10. s

I sell my touriet aad nontechnioal "Plants law. Jat. Parks® paperback for ¥4.00
out of mﬁ'piéa', and have ordered another batch. Delivery is tarirrrn‘-ibl’y a1lonooowe.
frying to eave tize £ or bath of us, I am sending you 1:;1; pareel 04 AFPHOVAL.
_‘—rrmﬁ to keep 1%, the Bill Will be §24 plus the @ ol 1% otate $ax of 12 cents |
— plua whatever the postage hassens to be on the package less 16 cents. The total sum |
I do not yet know, but you will by atudyim, the package. I hope you can accept th!.a
letter as my bill,
——————re ey -Irbeins teachers by profmimtr)g—ﬂe-nut—raaﬂ‘gmtaﬂ—m—pm— L
fitting from seles, but in ﬁduc&ti% the younger generation in 3iology & ( Conservae
tion. In th&t"aenae. we are Mq:irmarisa.

— Alohi,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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BOTANISCHER GARTEN UND INSTITUT FUR SYSTEMATISCHE BOTANIK
DER UNIVERSITAT ZURICH

Direktor Prof. Dr. C. D. K. Cook

@ 323670 :;g;k;stf?e 107
rich,
PC 80-15805 5008 Zidch,  May 12th, 1981
Dr. 0. Degener
Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii 96791

U.5.4. L

Dear Dr.Degener:

since I last wrote to you, we had the good
fortune to receive three more pargels with herbarium specimens
from you, sltogether 42 numbers. These are very welcome and
very much appreciated, and I should like to thank you most
sincerely again, in the name of our Institute.

The various pamphlets and other printed information included
in your shipments is also much appreciated. Permit me to
congratulate you, though very belatedly, on the award of the
Willdenow Medal; I was very pleased to learn that you have
been honoured in this way.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

LZU.(_LW

K.U. Kramer
Professor of Systematic Botany

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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The New York Botanical Garden

Bronx, New York 10458 (212) 220 BEXK
8628

May 15, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P.0. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii
96785 U.S.A.

Dear Dr. Degener: !

I was pleased to learn that we will finally have an opportunity
to meet later this year at the Sydney Botanical Congress. I was glad
to lTearn that you and Mrs. Degener will be attending. We will have
a strong delegation from the New York Botanical Garden with 12 of
our curatorial staff attending, and many of them giving papers.

The Garden is really on the upswing under the dynamic Teadership
of our new President, Dr. James M. Hester, who came to us from the
United Nations University in Tokyo. Dr. Hester will also be attending
the Sydney Congress, and also looks forward to meeting you and Mrs.
Degener. He and I would like to arrange a dinner meeting with you
and Mrs. Degener one evening during the Congress so that we can
keep you up to date with things in New York and also discuss future
plans. We should probably wait until we have the full Congress
schedule to arrange a mutually suitable date that does not conflict
with the Congress program.

With best wishes.

Sincege1y tiurs,
[ J T~

Ghil' an T. Prance
Vice President,
Director of Botanical Research

GTP/fm
cc: Dr. Hester

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



i 3’9 Box 134 i

| / %W?P%
-?;-'u_,, /j': I:!:ﬁu*. C‘Lf i - . x{/ VaS P;J%é', ceaiel sl JM(’ : ﬂﬁ

g _x_é‘uc.,a; mu.cj‘ ("ﬂ_ }.-‘-_nx . —"_ Letd /'f:e.,_,
7 | AR o ”11;-4(,1_,-{!_-._\..“— ZZ(,_.,_ et o e o

{f‘-(-uq_, S '.g?ffam {JUH“—A-"— 7 & "f- e,

K{-.I.pf,(_..' o0 5, ﬂ{k.m.la...x J f/,., de s %Ff_; e .’_-f

.ﬁ{-(l/ »I--—~ » Y:::;;_«A - == __,____M_ { y ot sl st
,.\q S
K N T I N S i
J“Lhﬁ‘ =Rt e 4 ::p._f ( ‘7‘f ?l JJ >~"'
'r“"q (7 19[:-1._,1 - “‘?}i- "f;‘“'f —, -r i e ---—--:":I -~

L’ ;. £ -‘b"-&-n-'-q;: JMJ“’?""‘” T 'J'/"""“'""L.k

o A B
e s BU~ Sl S "Bal X, 3 d-.-u.u,

e |=-b’r-JL[‘{ fée -‘ﬁr"/,-‘f_.(:‘ n-_,‘.—f‘ ACK--: el - _. (= /‘i-f "‘!"‘-
., Flcea t-,-’ ):" ,(L__.,,{ sl -"—*fﬂ“ uj -:‘tq""r.-{*" ’!""" S
‘7;,_4 P enls B TV 41s -(h / ';f )

l---4—n-'.a -r.-vf g, ﬁ{j e E )f "':# Arn s E
".1- a"'" -«J..S"ff "/-‘w--u. —---;,:t:"'q’.'n_,__

s
Pl a_.,. s hg I nd b - ___'}
4{4-44..1‘5_ ‘f-‘-ﬂ.&-( i’;.‘__((\ ',__,_ w .- -'“v-—-u{a) /1’,«.[,‘(:
.;Al j}l« \Itf‘” ."'7""'1 ’tl,.e_J__ f’ s '.,-. ror i) ’( "_1-..4 .
-‘;-{"! " i tigions {-r {‘\m -~ -‘/’-b‘\ e e .:"._.4{_/_'--‘ -',. TN
-*'é oo h‘ = ‘.."‘-'. » '!' t-ﬂ—-‘(': IR _-‘{ _"'" ""“'-“’." ’LH"__' "“"’-—' ﬂ

7{"“',\(_:*::—3 , f:‘*;j:«:?*_ AT AT P .:,:' _";“":’,‘:I ;57'« — <5
o - —-L.g.tfc. .

W L-fi_g e

',- "‘A ‘-—? ‘\l ! '-l'_', _:?:’ L ! =4 g
Al A, 5 ‘__a_/,.' Ay -'5‘-'1‘

————

"-ﬂz*/ —"--.fz‘_c, A .r_.«f?'—({ e} ez M A_Jf‘-c._."'----: s

e o ey ) g AT PO

/rh"‘ Tt | e S e Q L ;T Ak G e, '

e )l R werg W a0 Lbes g 7 *-I,--— _ _,,4 2

7“"‘-‘ 4 Gt ‘LM‘. e e 99 "'“f_/( L Iw...n-—e_-\-t/{x.-e-f-;(«(_i-—( _ﬁ
i .._.__"'f o7 =, /= g _ﬁ A SV A _/’-' gl W e e

Exeid ,/mg a0 A ;n—l_.; o) ¢
jtl_,f% A A /./LL_ gag .\\ __{‘-" ,‘ ,_-,-2—{;_:1‘_—& -‘-LL~ e :’g‘l
et U SN £ S R ’ (_‘.»r""\ r Q_a._ k
-{.{q_{ﬂ_, A R o) /‘Qj .Lw»{"“! Al

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute fol

Library

The New York Botanical Garden
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il
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Vb el
N
T Bronx, New York 10458 (242) 220.8700

Dr, Otto Degener May 16, 1981,
P.0s Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785.

Dear Dr, Degener:

A few weeks ago Mr. Long gave me a note, asking me
to xerox any entries for Pandanus tectorius for
you from Index Kewnsis an&?ccc supplements.

I am sorry that I have not got around to doing
this wntil now, we have been excepticnally busy
recently.

I am enclosing xerox copies of the pages from

Index Kewnsis, there was nething in the supplements.
As there seeml to be some taxonomical confusion over
P, tectorius, I xeroxed the relevant sections frem
Index Londinensis and supplement, I also looked
through all the issues we have received so far of
the Kew Record of Taxonomic Literature, There

was some relevant information in the one we received
a week or two ago, the volume for 1976, so I have
xeroxed this also,

Again, apologiles for not having sent this to you
before,

Yours sincerely,
LC'/L\AJE:N L"rw
Lothian Iynas (Mrs.)
Head Reference Librarian,

cumentation

e

Sy ey S,




mstoric PRESERTION vsa](De

Ir, Otto Degener
P. 0. Box 15k
Voleano, Hawaii 96785

© USPS 1978
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sy 23, 1981
. Dear Otto -

Thank you so mich for the parcel of extra-Eawaiian
| ™ plant specimens which I will include in my next set zoing to

- the Inndell Herbarium at Austin.

_ The I.K.5. has ruled that, bejpg retired, I can
not claim any "profsssional" exvpenses and Soo all my
Sxpenses ve PHYTOLOGIA (typswriters, typevriter repair,
ribbons, publication not rebated, stc.; etec.) are non—
deductible and all income from sales is taxable. So we are
charge $1100 IN ADDITION to our other taxes for 1379 and they
will doubtless do the same for out 1280 return and probanly
¢o back to all returns since my rotirement! It is a terrible
financial blow and makes us wonder if it worth contimming $
with the journal. :

All best wishes from us both

AAROLD N. MOLDENKE W
303 PARKSIDE ROAD 7
PLAINFIELD, NEW JERSEY

(== ==

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



SAVE QUEEN'S BEACH ASSOCIATION

REMI NDE R--A MEETIDNG

Regarding our efforts to focus attention on
the hidden beauty and many values of Queen's Beach. -5

LOCATION: Hawaii Kai Library meeting room,
249 Lunalile Home Road, Hawaii Kai,
near the Xalanianaole Highway

DATE: Wednesday, Mav 20, 1981

TIME: 7:30 P.M. 9T= meeting will start promptly.

If youxr sentiments =r= for at least a conservative

approach to retaini . & natural and/or park setting
for Queen's Beach, 1S meeting will interest you.

We ezpect .repros=nic cion from leading environmental
organizetions in Hewai'i. Join us. MANALO!

Save Queen's Beach Association
P.O. Box 25844
Honolulu, HT 96825

MA'0 OR HAUVATIAN COTTON

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Hay 22, 1931,

I, 0.D., have been in the Islands since the early "20s, and have hiked from earliest
timés around the southeast coast of Qahu. In those days an old six and more feet wide
"road" paved with flat, carefully placed stones existed from near Quesn's Weach up to
the north. The purpoea avidently was to make it easy for Hawaiians to travel between
well populated Waimanalo and thp north part of Qahu & Queen's Beach and the south part
of Oabu. The next convenient trail to cross the Koolau Hange was of course via Nuu=-
anu Pali, Most of this ancient road, sa far as I/{ww a couple of decades agn, was
8%ill intact. We feel it deserves historic preservation q.g'u.nxquo for Oahu. I was téld
in the '20s that it was of Mawaiian orifin. Pernaps a member of the Assnciation ean
unearth the history of this aneient thoroughfare by research at the Bishop Museum &
perhaps by studying zrecords & maps =t the Axchives. e feel it is the aAssociation's
duty not only to praserve Queen's each, but this road as well as an outstanding
treasure.

A custodien (& family?), knowing both the Znzlish 2 Mawaiian lanpuages, should live
on the boundary with police _owers to reduce vandalism., The building should resemble
an ancient dawe., housa as much as practicable. The building should cntain = ourin
shop to sell pamphleis, & books & curlos of SDUCATIONAL value.; to help finance proper
upksep of the area. 4 pamphlet dealing with the area should be published for distfi=-
bution at low coat. Some barriers, we feel, must be erescted to prevent access to beach
buggies & molorcyeles; perhaps turnstfles.

Ia your explanatory brochurs, you failed to msntion the nehes of the area. Also,
please note that Grazil is a nation hugging the Atlantic cnast. We would prefer your
ealling the uative seaside moming-glory or pohuchue HOT Ipomosa brasiliensis, but
I. pes-ceprae var. emarginata.

.ﬂlﬂhﬂ,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




ACCESSION BIS5HOP MUSEUM
Source QOrrp Negener Date Accessioned 26 May 1081
Address g8617 (razier Drive Accessioned by — Wendv Guver
Waialua, HT 96791 Date Received _ 26 May 1981

Received by S.H. Sohmer
Received as gife I:] purchase Registrar acknowledge | | yes D no
D bequest D exch D coll. by staff member

catalog no. material (collection & number) locality collector(s)

coll. dat:
6 Vascular Plant specimens as listed below:
Ruellia brittoniantLeonard (Acanthaceae) Hawaii 0. Degener #35271
Argemone glauca var. decipiens (Papaveraceae) Hawaii 1) #34894
Ex Herb. Inst. Bot. Ac. Sec. USSR ex Herbarium Degener
Cynodon dactylon (L.) Pers. (Poaceae)
Holcus pancitus L. (Poaceae)
Paspalum dilatatum Poir. (Poaceae)
Polycarpon tetraphyllum L. (Caryophyllaceae)
)
Remarks:
Accession number 1081 229 .

P- 1 of 1 pp.

BEBM Reg. Form No. 100A February 1979

T

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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catalog no. material (collection & number) locality collector(s)

ACCESSTION IV SHOP MUSEUM

Source UOtto Degener Date Accessioned 15 May 1981
Address 68617 Crozier Drive Accessioned by W. Guyer
Waialua, HI 96791 Date Received 12'May 1981

Received by S.H. Sohmer

Received as EI gift [:] purchase Registrar acknowledge E ves |:| no
D bequest D exch I:' coll, by staff member

coll. dat.
13 Vascular Plants (dicots) China/Kwangsi P.P, Wan & K.S, Chow 1979
ex Herbario Instituti Botanici Academiae Sinicae ex Herbarium Degener

1 Cyrtandra Hawaii/Hawaii 0, & I. Degener 35242 1970

Total 14 vascular plants

Remarks:

Accession number 1681.228

p- 1 of 1 pp.

BPBM Reg. Form No. 100A February 1979

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ORS. OTTO & ISA DEGENER

P.O, Box 154 g
Velcano, Hawaii i
96785 U.S A ]
%éfj 27,088/
%‘é %‘1&, /ﬁ:&.{s :
s D
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P.O. Box 154
Voleano, Hawaii
96785  U.s A

Yay 28, lasl

Jear Dr. Hogerson:

iirs. Degener & I have your MHay 22 memorandum, and submit the
following:

Degener; 0., & I.j & Snith, D.R. Dr. Hans H8rmann. A Tribute, Fl, Hawaiiana,. Pp.
1-2. 9/20/80.

Degener, Oy & I. 68: Pleomele hawaiiensis Deg. & Jeg. 8.8.. Fl. Hawaiiensis. Pp,
1-2. g/20/80.

woolliams, K.; Degener; O.y & I. Cook's Kokia igain. lotes Waimea Arb. & Bot. Gard,
7(2):869. 1960.

Degener, 0. The Flying Mongoose. 'Elepaio 41(9):87. 1981,

Degener, O.; & I. No Hala Hallucination. Pp. 1-2. Privately printed May 1981 in
edition of 407.

Because of the distance between Hawaii and New York, we do not know if you ever
noted that we published:

Degener, Quy & I.; HBrmann, H,; & Smith, D.R, 75:; Distichophyllum Freycinetii
(Schwaegr,) Mitt. Flora Hawaiiana. Pp. 1-2. 5/16/80.

lior do we remember whether we published some small items about plants and about
conservation which we may have mailed :ir. Long and of which we have no copies here
at our treefern forest home. iie do believe the above is essentially conplete and
correct, It may be that kr. Long has additional information in his files, Anyway,
dn please pass some of the enclosed items to him for his archives.

You would never have guessed ten years ago that a bntanist's field work is now
fraught with danger in the Hawaiian Islands! e don't dare pet off main highways
for fear of booby rat traps firing shotgun shells in the tripper's direction. Once
last year such criminal dope growers even shot at us with rifles twice, probabiy
not to injure us; but to scare us away. We promptly tried to leave, and stalled
our jeep in the emergency. Is Cannabis being grown illicitly about the snuffmill?
I can't understand why someone does not zo to the Orient for binlogical control
material. Of course, it would be highly dangerous; should CTR do so, he night not
live to complete the project. Cannabis has becoms a more impartant industry in
this State than the cultivation of sugarwane,

Alohay
\- - /{;f J e ./{,- "—K l:,_/'fi CL_{U
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DNiCﬂTt)&l&kuﬁgﬁuga
P.O. Box 154

Vdleano, Hawai
96785 U,
May 29-%1-

It is fun teasing you at the same time that I am teaching you the Degenexr
Sunday School lesson for May: Perhaps I yold ox wrnte you that when my mnther, who
died in 1920, suffered from cancer; she necams a Mental Scientist like my aunt bhe=
fore her. Headers came to our home in NY City weekly. We children vemained pure &
eimple devout atheists. When I had asked my parents in the 1910fs or or =o why I
should attend Sunday Scheool, their reply was simples As most people aroiind us be=-
lieved in the Hible, I should be educated enough to know something about its cone
tente; bul not nacessarily believe in it. So this teaching subconscinusly, I Supe

Dear Doni

pose, kept me from poohpoohing similar works. The Jews, because of persecution over

generations that killed off the stupid, wrote their myths & social laws at a high=
er iatellectual standazd than did, for example, the more shielded Hawaiians in

their meles{ That avplies to scores nf other races in their folklores, It is wise
tn select the best thoughts wherever you find 'enm IF they appear plausible to you.

MauieHina= Sun = Tapa is just as nice a fairy tale as is Adam-Eve-Serpent- (apple)
banana This is the first % last Degener Sunday Schonl lesson,

femember, I described a law., hermiterab new to Sclence as part of my M. Sc., ¢
courses at U. of Haw.,, during the school year 1922-23. T betoha Doc. T.y will the
bronze crab precisely for that reason io me, and chuckled at the thought.

I am Btill confused. Did you look into old cats., of Univ, of Conn., to see who
the Prof. Torrey was mihn tansht Bot., there, I met him twice in the Y20,

Huby Hemenway must be a delightful person BUUUUUUUUT, hew about you finding out
whether former Univ. of Hawaii Hemenway, living in Manoa Valley (you can unearth
the ad ress in an old 1920 or 1930 fphsae bookor College or Univ. of Uawe, cat) was
a calabash cousin's of Doc, Torrey. Hemenway was for years one of the Regents.

Aloha to the Smiths of Box 548,

—
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Bronx, New York 1D458 (212) 22008700

May 29, 1981

Dr. Otto Degener
P. 0. Box 154
Volcano, HI 96785

Dear Dr. Degener:

Your letter of April 12, 1981 arrived today.
We will send xeroxes of the enclosures very
shortly. Your Dole request is being searched
by staff for a reply.

All best wishes to you and Mrs. Degener,

Sincerely yours,

Clila 12 [J*?
Charles R, Long, Director

Library and Plant Information Services
CRL/d
P.5. We received your letter of February 1,

1981. Staff are compiling response, Forgive
our tardiness.,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Botanischer Garten

und Botanisches Museum
Berlin-Dahlem
Kénigin-Luise-Strafe 6-8
D-1000 Berlin 33

Postkarte

Ur.0tto Degener

P.O.Box 1

ik |

l

{Postfach oder Strafie und Hausnummer)

Velcanoy

{Postieitzahi) (Od)

Hawaii




Ll T, ——

Potanischer Garten BERLIN
| ‘und Botanisches Museum % (030) 8314041
Berlin-Dahlem
| Kanigin-Luiss-Strafe 6-8
~D-1000 Berlin 3 =
198, 1081

Mit verbindlichem Dank bestidtigen wir den Eingang von;
18 No. Herbarmaterial

We acknowledge with best thanks the receipt of:

Botani 1. Botanisches Musewm

nigin Lise-Shabe 5 3¢

D 1000 BERLIN 33
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DRS. ©TTO & ISA DEGENER
P.O. Box 134 L
Volcano, Hawail

96785  U.S.A:

June 4, 1981,
Dear Don:

John Torrey is such a terrifically famous name in
Botany, and the name is so unusual; should you not suspect
some blood relationship with R,E.T.? You can find biographi=
cal data in any bot. library. John Torrey evidently flourishe
ed (or should I say "flowered") about 1860.

The Torrey Herbarium is apparently at the NY Bot. Garden. |

I wrote you that I botanized during the summer of 1919
in the Rockies. HR.E.T.; "helped me" identify my catch, of
which M.4.C.s got duplicates, using Torret (& Gray's ?) Flora
of that general region. J.T., worked up the plants enllacted
during U.S. surveys when building our transcontinental RR.
Raturally I asked Doc. T«y in 1519 if he was relatcd to John,
& I think a couple of thousand of my brain cells repister to-
day (6/4/81) that he modestly answered "yes". Donk bano on
my rumor, but serhaps you should investigate

Is it just a coincidence that a Conn., Torrey & a Mass.,
Torrey both were botanists in conlleges? Ox is it due to a
peculiar gene in their bodies? Why would it be surprising if
a third Torrey, if blood related, also ponssessed the same
gene make up? GOOD HI.TING.

Isa will be back at Molmleia for a week or so Monday be-
fore returning with another carload of thingamajigs. I am
scribbling plant labels, and dog-sitiing in the meantime.

Aloha to Lyn & the #* T.5.,

#Tor rey sleuth.
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PO, Nax .,
' Yoloanty ﬁ:‘."mg.
3

denr terald & Alns)

. I 4o not kmow shat I had sritten yau in the lattar you stated
Lt‘ hud daver sescded you| I did mail you a slender paakage of HeliotTnplum @urey !

AND = ¢ of glesa pahiala voloanic ash in walch Mhe taxen was thrivinge Pert
‘tha sy iuﬂh) X0yt the package Drom temciing you with a7 lettar within,
[ 40 At D always atlok an extra 16 oenter on outside with nsto: "letter mi

Tomaks for the thunchvfulness mperding the Pereiceria. Antually:
Sus Wial the specien say be as far as our work ia ooncosned, I Be ve 1% Ln
Bpecinwn that oane in & prokage of exohanges from Pekings ! vesssber your o8y
teront Lo Fersicaris, 4 thought you should lask &% Lt, ;

SM/PL— gur gaetle, Kindly féiend HOmmann Just died. Tex & T had expected Lt for sooe
" e, Jg‘m. and had (1n)delicately written the acuple for a bibliography COM-
| FLETR. Thay naver sent one, #0 Eryologlat smith and we di4 the best we could fow our

Tridats %o him published in our ¥l, dav., and hense practicsily unkaown to the sut-
"I' side ¥orld, we 413 Aletribute up to 100 soples to effect pubifsation, but the &
: BUlk of 1,400 aopten of Nook 7 are 811l ucsold. Though not yes coapleted nor cnvere |
s oy » do seil. ooplen for m':‘,f,:'u“' "an u_a.‘-un‘:a-._ m;m mwn L
. ra. a dintingt paper author & preciss 1 not of printingy WE of pub=

] gjnpﬂu = date of dumping tato the saildox. ' i

. fiben 1 Gexmany for two months, I spent my full time sonbing the -un.x:fum-ﬁ

|  Bartrands Haw., moss sanual with HOwmans's more sor less Derman ma. D.E, th im=
' provad my editing, and we wast %o publish, (with H¥rwann posthusus authar), bt
& !ﬂ"wul’::;l.:-‘“ $a0 high, Daith may bave a few {llustrated mpecies whad

| Iss & I thousht u NBraunn aecrology ateht be appropriste for ~Fhydologiats It is

T of course up %o yeu, : '
_ It An almcet senasless to ask mash Mhzmmmmhnhlﬁthu.m. y

be. Due m-nhx. I aa soridbling, soribdling, seribdling labels & disted T :

backing of p A3 widely ss poscblo lest sosme world war ITI rEhiintes mor

lews collection of snan-to-be-extingt taza. We want to spxead our prizss, foklo

yousr lsad. Uid you not aail duplicates %o Aazhus for that Teanon? Bid you v

Asshus for iustin? Ve matl %0 both plus pexhaps 50 other fnstiwutiens. Ave Mads
Alison canrisated thiyre? ]

EAat saush, wiille  ea lappensd %0 be o Cahu 10 be with her mother s werk & 8%e
Sond 10 & rental walt'tumover, T wrote labels without moving fron ay ahair £54 avar
fbzes houss shen I received & reslly serious "hesvt attamek,* Uy satize viscers [excep
Aeus & lagn) sufdenly hurt severely. I sxpected o dise, and tosk & Mitrs piil. Mov-
ABout, L felt 2atter. On lsw's return, I vie ted &y cardiologliet &n Eile, she nﬂﬁ
B0 ehknge tn =y matber favorable hsart oondiilen for ay age, Ne sould nat explain
Ry SHesrt attack®, Plying to Oshu a month lates, ! sent 3o 2y sxpart in (onolulu. fe
Skplaingd it ay sraptom did not come from the Loast, but fros 5y unimpartant hi-
atal hamla. Svidentiy Bguashing 13 far thewe boura while soribbling was tos smyuch,
B60500, we say as wall go €5 Lydney next amnth. ®e have already pald up for the basi-
flers plsaruva, ¥4 hops VYo wpend & week in Themanis,

Fezhap we aliall gt your plest pote, at lsast & fews

=

i Alobay

R i 8 - ——
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| Zufl, B . =
Conservatoire @ o
et  »T#
Jardin
botaniques Genévele 11 juin 1981.

B "

Directeur: i
Prot. Gilbert Bocquet [

Chemin de |'Imperatrice 1 Dra, Otto & Isa DEGENER
Case

5 P.0. B
CH-1292 Chambésy/GE k52 ox 154 l
Tél, (022) 32 69 68

Hawaii 96785 - USA.

Monsicur / Sir.

Lenvol llichlill‘lﬂné cidessous m'est hien parvenu - We have secetved the material fivied belo:

26 spécimens d'Hawaii

Je vous prie dagréer lexpression de mes senti les meilleurs © Please aecept onr most grarefuf thank s,

Le Conservateur des Herhiers

K

—__ 5 = e e :
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Dezxr C.S.1 Wo no longer, tritely expressed, kee2 all our esge in one basket. We have
elnse to 100 tn which we mail specimens indiscriminately with, however, major shipe
nente to MY, Ferlin, Stockholm, Graz & Vienna, the two laet being close tn whare

my Adustyrien ancestors flowered, fruited & perhape gone to sesd. Serious monniraphers
ghould ¢ontact Curators of lsading herbaria liscted im the "Index Herbariorum for taxa
in genera in which they are interested I regret you got none from University of Mass.
Prof. Ahlexe; with whom I had corresponded, died.

‘ When I chipped my Gleason-estimzted herbarium of 50,000 specimens &n HY at begining
of World War II, Dr. Herrill assigned two secretariee %o copy the master labels I
srote during that time. These 5U ;000 were distributed widely by sale & pift excent to
engny conatries. T e,

Turing the same tive Director ¥errill engapged PWA ( or was it WPA)) women to comd |
the librery for all raferxences to Hawss Philippine, Guam, Samoa, etc.: plants. I con~
gtantly referred tn it. The liest even quoted typo lom lities. The files are voluminous
and on pink paper, hence convenienily called "The Pink Slips", Interested in Haw.,
partly through me & probably the late fern collsector Topping (whom he had kaown well
in the Philippines), he depnsited a carbon copy at B.W, I advies you to look at theze
slipe. They were invaluable %o me in HY. Ed. Bryan had then in his office what last I
sayw them & decade or iwo agte

Also, please remember an herbariam is not eupposed to ba a shaw clace tb see the
pratty fls. It is a reference collection for research. With labor-free tn ths NYEG,
Dir. Merrill had such women ransack the librery for zertinent litexature, Thiz was copil
s and geaexie facte pasted on the proper genus covers and species facte on spaciea ¢ ove
ers. Thus cheap labor was used to save the time of expensive salentists. At a glauce I
would get much iniormation right at my table with the specimens, AND nften iiad refere
es to =till more information in the libezry. ¥Fhy not maks BYM herbarium nore uselful wi
xeroX pagee costing only a nickel a piece? Why have thae botaniet leave the herdb,, tab
to browse through library indeces & shalvea.

Aloha, 0.D.

o & —
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.'“rs, Ku‘yv A <Jbr(]ﬂll
1511 Nuuang Ave., No: 99
Hnnululu‘ Hawaii 96817

17 June 1981

Drs Otto & Isa Degenex
P. O. Box 154
Volcano, Hawaii 96785

Dear Drs Degener:

My check to cover Book 7 of your Flora Hawaiiensis is
enclosed. I have been carrying it around in my check boock
for a whole month.

Please forgive me.

I stalled at first to check out the Bishop Museum book
shop. They must have a stock of your books because there
are more on their shelves now. I thought you might be
interested to know that.

My set is now complete with the exception of Volume 6. If
you want to sell me that one, please quote price and T will
send you a check in advance.

I don't understand why your books are not in our libraries.
I am the Air Force Historian at Hickam and I am going to
show our librarian, Miss Watanabe, your books and suggest
that she acquire them. I can understand why your books are
not in the local public libraries because they would be torn
apart or stolen in a very short time, but military libraries
are relatively secure and they usually have a Hawaiiana col-
lection for the rotating military personnel.

Thanks for your patience. Thanks also for the message you
wrotw for my Volume 7. You have made my set unique.

45?0;51

Eiired 'fzﬁ I&:ﬁi_é o - L 17
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DRS. OTTO & I5A DEGENE?
P.O. Box 134 i
Volcane, Hawdii
96785 U.S. A«

Jear irs. Jordan: June 26, 1981
I bava your june 17 latter bafnre me here at

Valcano. Wrs. Doy & I flow $0 Unnolulu tn be dentally & medically
| chegied before flyine tn Australia in early August for the MIT
| In¥elstional RBotanical Congress. We hope tn dash off to Tasmania
before meturning honme. The elogest we have come t9 Australia was N
Hew Zenlund. It v higi® tisa tn do this bafore & Sword nf Tanac— ‘
les dyops on me. The string must be wearing pretty thin for a |
nai ovar 82.

¥he itid-Pac. 2ok Distributore are susposed to Aandle my books
j but casual visite to boakstores, curin shope & 1libraries by us
iavariably fails to turn them up. There AVE & faw exceptione,
Like the 3, Huseum. 4 cowplained to the Resds, ownerss a wedt or
20 &gn; without any resuite. I explained it fs likely thut sone
Ane plde will step into tie vactum they ars neglseting. Of concse
the fundavenial troukle is that Zrs. Dy £ I are iutoreated ia
puttio, down our observations; not taking muech time tryine to
sell then, '

iy paperback ie not even sold av Kilauea Military Casp PX. We
est  at the deli ntful mess about twice a week. Book orders
Lasl came froo Schofield, We can't totasr, BUT if anyane wante
t9 2ali pur hnoke, taey can have them at one third divcownt Lf
thay will purchase three of a kind at a time from us.

These are our present METAIL pricsa: I
¥l. 'ﬂ;-'ﬁ-; acks 1=4, (Bd. 2) ia one bad war emsziency wover selle ||
oy #15. s
Fl. Hawy Book 5y 2d. 1; for §15. It is sracticslly mout of pgﬁ;% "
noe 48 @y oollaticg ehelves ave stoocked wlth anfialshes #ook 71
AL BZ of age, I am ton lazy tn restack shecss of Book §. Shey
aras all surefully siored.

Kook 6: ed. 1, far §1%,

Dook T, "as i3, whers ia® for $15.

Plante daw. Hat . Paxk, boarcs, od 1, §301 paparback §6.

82%. Soabh Pscific Expedition: Fiji, bosrds, ode 1 (G=lieviar's

gopias Ty thdo tine} £30.

’ ixws Dey asrabs Will e TUET we eavuld sell our banks even at
& lasr,lovt aowe Siecuisr of onr Esbate sventually discerds
Hiant. fo Bive outlived ao many frisnds = Liks voloanatogiut
THOMES JAvgAry JTey = Wiose sclentif{™invaluzile notes, wore
nauled to ths dusp. His ashes were surrastiilously cattered in
Halemaunau.

¥hy aot le¥ the price for ook T be siwilarly $10.50, “he
redt are iratis. You nignt = now thenm to Miass Hatanagel

4

==y
T

L3

T

v

Alona,

. . |
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OeDl <= June 19, 1981

Here is just a note with enclosures to interrupt
that love affair that you're carrying on with your
label-writing.

It will be interesting to see whether Mr. Long responds. [
You'll note from the ggalosures:

1. Ttr to me from Long with Steve attachment -- Xes, 12/15/80
2. Notation on this 1tr that I sent #1 cash and
request for Torrey article on 12/20/80 -~ No answer,
3, About 3 weeks ago I sent both Xes again to
long with a #1 check and reguested same material,

to date -- T have rec'd neither the cash nor the can=

celled check --- NOR ANY ANSWER T0 EITHER OF MY LETTERS,
I really think that Steve is wrong in his saying that there
was a Torrey item in the Weslevan Univ, Bull, Vol. 12,
no, 2 of 1940, I'm trving to check this out ——=

B11 the Wesleyan peonle have is from thedr Vol., 12, no. 2 |
Bulletin of 1918, I don't imagine that there is any such
animal as a VoI, 12 of 1940, If Steve is correct about the
date 1903 well, he's wrong about the volume mmber(?), |
The Weslevan peonle have sent me @ Xe of the 1918-1919 cata-
log with Dr. Torrey's name carrvang Botany I, etc. , -= and
that's all they have -- they say. This comes f¥om

Wes. Univ, Bull, Vol. 12, No. 2, pos. 99-103.... 31918 19)

Have ak o heard from Grove City with a Ehat c prét
of Doc! A real mgget --- . £S5 ; O
235 g
More later, ‘g 55
" a :
B 2
tE3 B

PS: The 6B-617 parties and I have been circling
'round one another like a couple of dogs -- and yesterday
I left same onions at their gateston, That should
smell 'em out of their lair --—-

XE
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?é‘*"% The New York Botanical Garden
&
Bronx, New York 10458 (212) 220 8700

December 15, 1980

Mr. Don Smith
P. 0. Box 548
Waialua, Oahu, HI 96791

Dear Mr. Smith:
Dr. Otto Degener has alerted us to your project on Ray E.

Torrey. 1 asked our archivist to see what we have. As it
turns out, there isn't too much here (see enclosure).

If we can assist you in obtaining a copy of the Wesleyan ﬁ—s’}%_‘_’)
Univ. Bull. or other sources for information you know of

here in the East, please let me know. déa s
Sircerely yours, . ¢ /

Cld 2. : Ee .

Charles R. Long, Director
Library and Plant Information Services

CRL/d ;

Encl: 1

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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9 Dec 1980
Bob:

I found 1little information on Raymond E. Torrey behond that which
is in the Times obituary (vertical file), that is, life dates, dates of
degrees and teaching positions. Though R, E. Torrey has an entry in
the Barnhart biographical file (in both card and published versions), he
is not represented in the Barnhart correspondence. His name does not
appear in the published archives catalog or the supplement cards, In
addition, I checked the following collections for R. E. Torrey
correspondence with negative results:

Director's Office — Britton

Director's Office — Robbins

Director's Office — Steere

N. L. Britton scientific correspondence

B. G. Britton scientific Correspondence

WFPSA —~ E. G, Britton correspondence

H. A. Gleason correspondence

I could search other collections for R. E. T. correspondence, but the
odds against finding any seem quite slim indeed, Searching correspondence
for mentions of R, E, T. would of course be a much longer, time consuming
business. It might be worth it if we knew that one of our staff members
was 2 student of R.E.T.

There was an article on R, E. T. in the Wesleyan University Bulletin
vol. 12 no. 2, 1940. We could probably get a copy of this from ths
research library, but I would think that R. E. T.'s biographer would
already have a2 copy.

Since Torrey spent so much of his life at Massachusetts Agricultural
Colleze, I would think that institution would be the likely spot to find
material pertinant to this query, both in a hypothetieal . Torrey
collection or in office files, papers of other faculiy, etec.

Let me know how you want me to proceed.

Sfer=

e ———
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June 26, 1081

Iy, Uegener:

Wo would like to use about 6-8 drawings from your Flora of Hawaii
to help illustrate a popular article on Hawalian wildflowerss

The text, and our uge of the drawings, will be checked by
our Curator of Bohmmy, Dr, Frmk Almda. /

= ~

/ﬁ: ‘ins; AT

Ed4tor, PACIFIC DISCOVERY

copy to other address

AR L

RN IR LA
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June 29, 1961,

lJear Senmator Fong:
4rs. legener & I read Debra Yuen's article ¢oncermning your
Tourist Paradise.

I was at the University during your days there. Since that time I, and lrs. D.,

& I, have published a number nf books about Hawaii, They are well known interna-
tionally.

My "Flora Hawailensis or Hew Illustrated Flora nf the Hawaiian Islandaen have been

sold out long ago so far as Books le4 are concerned. Sn during World War II I re=-
published all four on FOOR war smeriency paper in a poar war emeryency coWer. The
price for these 1192 bound pages is 515.

Flora. Haw., Book 5 (2d. 1 in excellent condition) sells for 315. The edition
is practically sold out.

Flora liaw.y Baok 6 (2d 1, like the above) sells for §1S.

"Plants Haw. Nat Park", #d.1 (1930) in boards is a enllector's copy selling for

v30. The paperback edition sells for 56.

If you or family are interested in olants, I believe youshould have ny boake in

Your Bot. Garden library.
A& you plan to have visitors, @ offer You the above if you wish to purchase
three of a kind at a time at a trade discount of 1/3. ¥rs. Depener & I are nur

own publishers and have no agent; thus reducing ultimate cost of our bnoks tremene

dously,.
"Library Kate" & wholesale tax are a trivial extra charge.

As I see it, your "Faradise" will not only attract tourists; but also botanists

wanting advanced bot., information as my banks supply.
I did publish my "Haturalist's South pacific Expeaition;PLji", ed. i, It is a

collector's copy in boards selling for $30. It touches on cannibalism, etc., but is

hardly about Haw., plants.

¥ay I have your order? The paperback from the printer in ¥ichigan is packed in
boxes, each containing 24 coples,.

Alnha ¥
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Db. Otto Degener,
P, 0. Box 18k

Volecano, Hawaii 96785

© USPS 1978

A '.i
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June 30, 1981 i

A

Dear Otto,
Thank you so much for the duplicate specimens to add £
to my sets, I can always use them, ey - =
As %o the Persicaria — ths HYEG collsction has appar-
ent¥¥ not besn revised by anyone for a LOWG tims. Argyhow
they now have sveyything sunk in Polygomum, making a hodge-
podge one has to wade through %o find & ng. I finda
sheet from Hawail matching yours in size, etc., in the
cover of P. hydropipsr but all the rest in tha cover are ths
typical ones that are much larger as we know it in the East.
But thers is alse a sheet matching yoursunder Polygonum #5699
#4588 minor Euds. I cannot find this has ever been transfer-
red to Persicaria in the I.K., so probhbly it is now sunk
under some other species. At &l1 events, these are the only 2
sheets I found matching your plant. -

-

With all best wishes to you both from us both '
HAROLD N, MULUE\. 48 ever
! 903 PARKSIDE ROAD W
PLANFIELD, NEW o .

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



DRS. OTTO & ISA DEGERIER
PO, Box 154 —gs
Velzana, Hawall

$6785 LS A

June 30, 1981.

Dear Mr. Fineoni
I have your June 26 letter regarding the use of =8 drawings from my
"Flora Hawaiiensis or New Illustrated Flora nf the lawaiian Islands,."

1 herewith grant the icadenmy of Sciences of inlden Gate Park thas use nof unp to a
dozen illustrations appearing in my or lrs. Jepener & my publicatinns PROVIDED ace=
knowledgment is given briefly in the text and YAfter Degener" snmewhere nsar the
illustrations,

In case you wish to revise your present selectinn, slease note that in my *‘:"].a.nt_g
Haw. liat. Parks™ are cuts not appearing in tne Fl. Haw. Moreover,; I doubt you have
seen the plates in our yet incomplete Book 7, of which I herewith mall you a CODY .

If you will mail me "Library kate" 50 or mors tearsheets of the article, I shall
mail them to 50 or more leading inetitutions mentioned in Holmgren & ¥euken's "Ine
dex Herbariorum. The Academy is listed on pages 244=-245. You must have a copy in
your library. duch distribution of the sheets should be Food advertising at little
cost for both of us.

Have you noted the article about cancer research in the San Francisco Chronicls
for jay 21. liy name is misspelled.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

N o

o
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